\
=/q

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS

LAMD USE TABLE
area Zoning (PD) FD
[Land Use(s) REGIONAL COMMERCIAL RETAIL
Surrnunding Use(s) REGIOMNAL COMMERCIAL RETAIL
Site Area (sqgft) 1215 SF (APPROX. STRUCTURE)
IBuilding Area (sqft)
Building Gross Floor Area (GFA) MSA
Euilding Met Leasable Area (NLA) NSA
Floor Area Ratio N/A
Number of Buildings MNSA
Building height at max 38'-0" TOP OF STEEL
Total Landscaped Areas
Site Perimeter (sqgft) N/A
Parking Lot Perimeter (sqft) MNSA
""-a..,___, Streetscaping Area (sgft) M A
Parking Lot Islands (sgft) M A
REQUIRED PROVIDED
Sethacks
GENERAL PROJECT NOTES: Fron L 00
Side 30'-0" o'-0"
1. MULTI-POST ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION IS PR o
DESIGN, ENGINEERED, and INSTALLED BY Btk N/A
iy MANUFACTURER. MANUFACTURER'S [Parking
ENGINEERED DRAWINGS and RENDERINGS ARE Area (saft) N/A
INCLUDED IN THIS SUBMITTAL PACKAGE FOR Number of Stalls N/A
REFERENCE and CLARIFICATIONS Mumber of ADA Accessible Stalls N,I'ﬁn
2. ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION WILL BE e -
LOCATED ON THE EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE EXISTING BLD'G.
3. THIS ATTRACTION IS NOT CONSIDERED A .
BUILDING STRUCTURE and IN TURN DOES NOT LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
INCREASE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE FACILITY. LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
4. WITH NOT ADDITIONAL OCCUPANTS THIS LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
ATTRACTION WILL NOT AFFECT PARKING SO T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO
EXISTING PARKING IS NOT BEING CHANGED.
Boondocks Food and Fun - Parker S R T e hos i ve T
ANY LIGHTING ASSOCIATED WITH IT. EXISTING W E B I L D
SITE and BUILDING LIGHTING ARE NOT BEING
8 POLE 2 LEVEL SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY WITH (1) 60°SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES AFFECTED BY THIS ATTRACTION. NO
PHOTOMETRIC IS BEING PROVIDED IN THIS
SUBMITTAL.


WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

WEdwards
Image

WEdwards
Text Box
GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

1.   MULTI-POST ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION IS
      DESIGN, ENGINEERED, and INSTALLED BY
      MANUFACTURER. MANUFACTURER'S
      ENGINEERED DRAWINGS and RENDERINGS ARE
      INCLUDED IN THIS SUBMITTAL PACKAGE FOR
      REFERENCE and CLARIFICATIONS.
2.   ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION WILL BE
      LOCATED ON THE EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO
      ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE EXISTING BLD'G.
3.   THIS ATTRACTION IS NOT CONSIDERED A
      BUILDING STRUCTURE and IN TURN DOES NOT
      INCREASE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE FACILITY.
4.   WITH NOT ADDITIONAL OCCUPANTS THIS
      ATTRACTION WILL NOT AFFECT PARKING SO
      EXISTING PARKING IS NOT BEING CHANGED.
5.   ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION DOES NOT HAVE
      ANY LIGHTING ASSOCIATED WITH IT. EXISTING
      SITE and BUILDING LIGHTING ARE NOT BEING
      AFFECTED BY THIS ATTRACTION. NO
      PHOTOMETRIC IS BEING PROVIDED IN THIS
      SUBMITTAL.


POST TRANSPLANT WATERNG TD PROVDE WOISTURE AND
REHICE ANY EXOESSIVE STRESS WE TO RDOT DESSICATION.

= WATERMG TO BE ADJUETED ACCORDNND TO CONDITIONS AND
oy AT THE SUPERVESION AND DRECTION OF THE 1SA CERTFIED
H'.‘-E—“-h‘,ﬁ P '

CERTFED ARSRISTE.

ﬁ..}-”' H'l' Len SET "eE TROE WO DEEPER ThaW iT5 OREGAL COND TN,

a7l 1?4“ TRANSPLANT OPERATIDNS TO BE SUPERGSED BY AN 1S4

WATER T ELMMATE MR PFDOHETE WTH WATER HOEE

ERLAREMFNT (F HACING s ﬂ*ﬂ”ﬂ AFPLICATION OF FLOOD WATERMG.

EHOWNG TAE VEETCAL (MO FLL .P" “
X i e TRANSPLANTING HOLE TO BE AT LEAST 173 LASCER THAN THE
* F BN P TINS eerees | ARTA THAT WAS TRENDHED FOR TRANSFLANTMEG
: Eﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁﬁm
ol 731 o
¥ OB 4 W BRAES (1] -
:lI.L*.m.H-I:I EEI'-H}H:I.[ ?;E LWSLY BS0T TEAR e T, &
JALUCEY [RAUCTER Srall B PO MG LD ' J
. T T - g ey R | U e TR |
i |
o e m e ¥CSY
0 - H-h o
EFI,—ITHJ.HIWE e e PLm
AT S0 MDD b ]
HAM N & L o ‘.:J-.
SOUD SOl FESEETAL
FON FLAHTAL SOL SCOAENEUTNTE
ADVTONS
“ar oATE TREE RELOCATION DETAIL
iw B s Bt
AT BT OATE SUDLIST 32443
i, R
JCME: TS R TR 106-1

““[", {l y = e

pungllf Dbl

\

LU IIL" \

{"u
v Mﬁa
REE LOCATION

|

'l‘»‘

~— TREE RELOCATION

~.. | PROCEDURAL SPECIFICATION

Tree, Palm, Shrub and ethér Plant Trenaplanting /Rélecating Datall =
Recommanded Noles:

The American National Standerd for Tree Cere Cperations = Tree,
Shrub, and Cther Woody Plant Maintenonce = Standard Proctices

{ Trenaplanting) ANSI AZDO(Part 8)=200% must ba odhored to In (ta
entiraty for cll relogotling/iranaplonting of trees ond shrubs.  ANS
AJOD (Part B)-2005 Includes lhe fTollowing:

60= Transplonating Stondards

61 = MNermative References
62 = Definitions
63 Transplamting Practices

The tronsplanting objactives shall be esiablished prier to beginning
the operction, These cbjectives oy be presented in o report
fermat for parmitting purposes,

A feasibilily ond suitability assessment shall be conducted prior e
recammaeanding transplenting. Specifications for traonsplanting should
be based on the assesasment, See the Checklist in Annex A of ANSI
A300 (PartB)=2005 This assessment may be presented in o report
format for parmitiing purposes,

TREE PROTECTION:

1. NO TEEES SHALL BE DAMASED-HARMED-OR COMPFROMISED ON THE FROJECT OR ADJACENT SITES
1.1 PROTECT ALL EXPOSED PARTS OF THE TREE AND ALSO THE SOIL-CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) FROM
ACTIVITIES THAT MAY BE NESATIWELY BMMPACTFUL TS THE TREE (L& COMPALTION, CONTAMMATION, ETC)

1.2 CRITICAL ROOT ZOME (CRZ): APFPROXIMATE AREA DIRECTLY BELOW THE DRIPLINE-CANOPY OF ANY TREE
13, PRESERVATION CRITERIA: NO MORE THAN 25% OF THE AREA WITHIN THE CRZ SHALL BE IMPACTED, 75%
FPRESERVATION SHALL BE CONSIDERED PRESERVED
2. PROTECTION FROCEDURES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
2.1. FLAS ALL TREES WITH BRISHT FLORESCENT ORANSGE TAFE AT 4 HEIGHT OR MORE TO ENSURE FROFER

—
O
Q)
Q
Gt
O
5

VISIBILITY
22 NSTALL PROTECSTIVE FEHGING WHERE TREE IS CLOSE T2 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITEES MILL INFRINSE LFON
THE ROOT ZOME, IMFPLEMENT THE FENCE AROUND THE CRZ
23. N THE FOSSIBILITY OF INGIDENT AL CONTACT NITH EQUIFMENT, PROTEST THE TREE BARK; ENCIRGLE THE
TREE TRUNE WITH 2°x 4" LUMBER, SECURED WITH WIRE OR OTHER MEANS THAT DO NOT DAMASE THE TREE
3. PROHIBITED ACTIVITEES
3.1. SOIL COMPACTION
3.1.1. DONOT STORE MATERIALS OF. MASTE UNDER THE TREE CANOPY, DO NOT ALLOW
FOOT-EQUIPHMENT-VEHICLE TRAFFIC WITHIN THE CRZ
3.2 CONTAMIMNATION
3.2.1. CLEANNS OF EGUPMENT AND ADJACENT SURFACES MITHIN-ONTO LIMITS OF THE CRZ
522 THIS NCLUDES, MITHOUT LIMITATION TO: PAINT, OIL. SOLVENTS. ASPHALT. CONCRETE MORTAR OR

SIMILAR PRODUCTS
335 OBJECTS ATTACHED TO TREES
B3.1. NOSISNS ANIRES OR ANY FHTSICAL ENTITY OTHER THAN THAT OF PROTECTIVE NATURE SHALL BE

SECURED TS TREES
3.4, GRADE CHANGES
3.4.1. NOGRADE CHANGEDIN EXCESS OF 27" (CUT-FILL) SHALL BE ALLOWNED NITHIN THE CRI LiMITS, UNLESS
ADEGUATE MEASURE AFFROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVE BEEN IMFLEMENTED
35 MFEREVIOUS FPAVING
35 1. CONCRETE ASFHALT OR OTHER MFERVIOUS PAVING MATERIALS SHALL BE INTESRATED IN A MANNER
HHICH MAY REASOMABLE KILL THE TREE

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

THE LOCATION OF THIS NEW ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE
MAJORITY OF THE LANDSCAPING. PLACEMENT OF ROPES COURSE ONLY AFFECTS A
SINGLE TREE IN THE CENTER PATIO PLANTER, NEXT SHEET PROVIDES FURTHER
NOTATION. SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET FOR TREE CONSERVATION INFORMATION.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

Notes:

Additional design work may be required

Final course design subject to change per engineering

Product pictured may contain custom components

Colors shown may vary from delivered product. Physical samples available upon request
Field verify all dimensions, heights and clearances prior to engineering

R6.01_Boondocks Food and Fun - Parker.skp

January 06,2022 % | ‘
This drawing contains a confidential proprietary design that cannot be reproduced or | A
divulged, in whole or in part, without written authorization from RCI Adventure Products. |
All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, sale, or other rights regarding this design \\
are expressly reserved. The information in this drawing may contain patents pending. .

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS


WEdwards
Callout
NEW TREE LOCATION

WEdwards
Pen
.

WEdwards
Pen
.

WEdwards
Arrow

WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

WEdwards
Image

WEdwards
Image

WEdwards
Image

WEdwards
Text Box
LANDSCAPE NOTES:

THE LOCATION OF THIS NEW ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE MAJORITY OF THE LANDSCAPING. PLACEMENT OF ROPES COURSE ONLY AFFECTS A SINGLE TREE IN THE CENTER PATIO PLANTER, NEXT SHEET PROVIDES FURTHER NOTATION. SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET FOR TREE CONSERVATION INFORMATION. 

WEdwards
Rectangle


5
|

.-"'"-f\\-..

SITE PLAN NOTES:

1.

MULTI-POST ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION
DESIGN, ENGINEERED, and INSTALLED BY
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOCATED ON
EXISTING IN PATIO AREA.

INSTALLATION OF UNIT WILL NOT DISTRUB
EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS,

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, and/or LIGHTING.

NEW ROPES COURSE IS A FREESTANDING
STRUCTURE and DOES NOTE AFFECT THE
EXISTING BUILDING ELEVATIONS.

CENTER COLUMN FOR ROPES COURSE
STRUCTURE IS LOCATED IN THE CENTER
OF AN EXISTING PLANTER ISLAND. THAT
EXISTING BAKERI SPRUCE WILL BE
RELOCATED and/or REPLACED WITH NEW
LOCATION IN THE LANDSCAPE AREA OF
THE GO-KART TRACK. REFER TO OVERALL
SITE PLAN FOR THAT LOCATION.

IN ADDITION TO THE RELOCATED BAKERI
SPRUCE AN ADDITIONAL BAKERI SPRUCE
OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CALIPER WILL BE
ADDED TO THAT GO-KART LANDSCAPE
AREA.

LEGEND

NI
QLT
F

, 'x;:‘&!
Iy

EXISTING BAKERI SPRUCE LOCATED IN CENTER
PLANTER TO BE RELOCATED and/or REPLACED TO
THE LANDSCAPE AREA OF THE GO-KART TRACK

ra .
! ] '

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

~ 7 S s D = T

Notes:

Additional design work may be required
Final course design subject to change per engineering
Product pictured may contain custom components

Colors shown may vary from delivered product. Physical samples available upon request
Field verify all dimensions, heights and clearances prior to engineering

R6.01_Boondocks Food and Fun - Parker.skp January 06, 2022

This drawing contains a confidential proprietary design that cannot be reproduced or
divulged, in whole or in part, without written authorization from RCI Adventure Products.
All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, sale, or other rights regarding this design
are expressly reserved. The information in this drawing may contain patents pending.

\

N\ X

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS


WEdwards
Text Box
SITE PLAN NOTES:
1.  MULTI-POST ROPES COURSE ATTRACTION
     DESIGN, ENGINEERED, and INSTALLED BY
     MANUFACTURER TO BE LOCATED ON
     EXISTING IN PATIO AREA.
2.  INSTALLATION OF UNIT WILL NOT DISTRUB
     EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS,
     UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, and/or LIGHTING.
3.  NEW ROPES COURSE IS A FREESTANDING
     STRUCTURE and DOES NOTE AFFECT THE
     EXISTING BUILDING ELEVATIONS.
4.  CENTER COLUMN FOR ROPES COURSE
     STRUCTURE IS LOCATED IN THE CENTER
     OF AN EXISTING PLANTER ISLAND. THAT
     EXISTING BAKERI SPRUCE WILL BE
     RELOCATED and/or REPLACED WITH NEW
     LOCATION IN THE LANDSCAPE AREA OF
     THE GO-KART TRACK. REFER TO OVERALL
     SITE PLAN FOR THAT LOCATION. 
5.  IN ADDITION TO THE RELOCATED BAKERI
     SPRUCE AN ADDITIONAL BAKERI SPRUCE
     OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CALIPER WILL BE
     ADDED TO THAT GO-KART LANDSCAPE
     AREA.


WEdwards
Callout
EXISTING BAKERI SPRUCE LOCATED IN CENTER PLANTER TO BE RELOCATED and/or REPLACED TO THE LANDSCAPE AREA OF THE GO-KART TRACK

WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

8 Pole 2 Level Sky Trail® Discovery with (1) 60° Sky Rail®
Imperial (ft/in) Metric (m)
# of Elements Capacity Length Width Area Length Width Area
28 40 67'8" 57'5" 3886 ft> | 20.63m | 17.51Tm | 361m’
Distance Between Columns 20'0" 6.10m
Total Sky Rail® Length 67'5" 20.55m
Clearance Under Course 9'0" 2.74m
Platform Heights 12'0"/24' 0" 3.66m/7.32m
Top of Steel Height 38'0" 11.59m
PLAN p)
‘1® o~
Sky Rail <
Popular Elements:
Features , —]
- Rolling Log 8
-Roller Rail —-
@

Customizations:
- Column hand holes - See column details

- Sun shade over takeoff platform -
" Level 2 !!!!
| |-
= h
Level 1

COLORS APPROVED | | &= I

" .Shades:
Horizontals: Verticals: - Aquatic
Green Gone Wild Mandarin 4 Blue

Platforms:
Iron Horse

— FINAL COLOR SCHEME —LEVATION

Notes:

Additional design work may be required

Final course design subject to change per engineering

Product pictured may contain custom components

Colors shown may vary from delivered product. Physical samples available upon request
Field verify all dimensions, heights and clearances prior to engineering

R5.01_Boondocks Food and Fun - Parker.skp October 26, 2021

This drawing contains a confidential proprietary design that cannot be reproduced or
divulged, in whole or in part, without written authorization from RCI Adventure Products.
All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, sale, or other rights regarding this design
are expressly reserved. The information in this drawing may contain patents pending.

N\

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS



WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


DESIGN CODES

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE 2018 IBC, RCSC SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS, AND
ASTM F2959-12 STANDARD PRACTICE FOR AERIAL ADVENTURE COURSES.

THE STRUCTURAL STEEL IS DESIGNED TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AISC 360-16 SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS.

THE STRUCTURAL WELDING IS DESIGNED AND PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE LATEST EDITION OF AWS D1.1 STRUCTURAL STEEL.

ALL LOADS ARE CALCULATED BASED ON THE ASCE7-16 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES.

|_
o
I1—|
[0p]

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION = A-3

COURSE MAX OCCUPANCY = 40

CONSTRUCTION TYPE = IIB

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

o
1]
4
<
3 a0 |z
!
=) [a) o
3 )
a ul P& N
X v o
S CEEN L
£z 552 |
DESIGN LOADS CE>2 B4zmo =
QO ] = —
DEADLOAD EEREEE =
STRUCTURAL STEEL = FRAME WEIGHT 293 [Eeg~® |E
LIVE LOAD grS = <
PLATFORMS = 100 PSF or (4.788 KN/m2) @ =0 s s
STAIRS AND EXITS = 100 PSF or (4.788 KN/m2) @ - % =
ROLLER RAIL = 2000 LB or (8.90 KN) i g|Z2e |8
PLATFORM EDGE ELEMENT LOAD = 200 LB (0.89 KN) VERTICAL/2000 LB (8.90 KN) HORIZONTAL WIND LOAD g 3128 &
115 MPH (PARKER MUNICIPAL CODE) 2 5152 |Z
SEISMIC LOAD E zZ |5 F
AMUSEMENT STRUCTURES AND MONUMENTS 7 8 |BE 5
R =2 m = <t
I=1
Ss =0.2 o
SITE CLASS = D A =
DESIGN CATEGORY = A i Bo =5
STRUCTURAL STEEL W =%
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN < x 32
INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR ‘- -
BUILDINGS" & =2
> o e
STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CONFORM TO: 2 §
o™~

TUBE STEEL (HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION) = A-500 GRADE B

STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE = A-36

ANCHOR BOLTS = A-36 OR F-1554 GRADE 36

PIPE = A53 GRADE B OR A500 GRADE C

SS ROUND = 304/304L STAINLESS STEEL (FY = 50 KSI) or (344.737 MPa)

THESE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WELDING

ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LASTEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) "STRUCTURAL WELDING
CODE - STEEL" D1.1 AND AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. WELDING ELECTRODES, WELDING PROCESS, MINIMUM PREHEAT
AND INTERPASS TEMPERATURES TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWS SPECIFICATIONS. ELECTRODES TO BE MIN 70KSI MATERIAL.

CONCRETE
1. ALL CONCRETE SHOULD HAVE STONE AGGREGATE (NORMAL WEIGHT). 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) SHOULD BE 4000PSI or
27.58 MPa MINIMUM FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE.
2. REINFORCING BARS SHOULD BE MILD STEEL WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 60 KSI or 413.685 MPa.
3. REINFORCING BAR PROTECTION:
A. CONCRETE PLACED AGAINST EARTH - 3" or 7.5 cm

B. CONCRETE PLACED IN FORMS - 13" or 3.81 cm
4. FIELD WELDING OF REINFORCING SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED.
5. ALL REINFORCING BAR BENDS SHOULD BE MADE MECHANICALLY HEAT-BENDING SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED.
6. NON-SHRINK GROUT = 5000 PSI or 34473.79 KN/m2

FOUNDATIONS

BASED UPON PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES OF SOILS FROM SECTION 1806 OF IBC 2009.
ALLOWABLE FOUNDATION PRESSURE = 1500 PSF or 71.82 KN/m2

LATERAL BEARING = 100 PSF/FT or (4.788 KN/m2 per 30.48cm) BELOW GRADE

LATERAL SLIDING = 130 PSF or 6.224 KN/m2

BOLTING

ALL BOLTS ARE A325 BOLTS WITH HEAVY HEX NUTS. THE BOLTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED UTILIZING THE "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL
JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS" AS PREPARED BY RESEARCH COUNCIL ON STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS (RCSC) FOR THE
AMERICAL INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC). THE BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PRETENSIONED USING DIRECT TENSION
INDICATING WASHERS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLER TO INSURE PROPER TIGHTNESS.

ALL JOINTS MUST BE SNUG-TIGHTENED PRIOR TO PRETENSIONING.
ALL JOINTS MUST BE SNUG TIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

s{;.\“"lr/ ‘\ -
< .

\_\‘\ !\‘ﬂ >
Py 35S

SNUG-TIGHT PROCEDURE %,

ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE ALIGNED TO PERMIT INSERTION OF THE BOLTS WITHOUT UNDUE DAMAGE TO THE THREADS.
BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED IN ALL HOLES WITH WASHERS AND DIRECT-TENSION-INDICATORS (DTIl) AS REQUIRED AND NUTS
THREADED TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY. THE DTI MUST ALWAYS BE INSTALLED WITH THE PROTRUSIONS POINTING
OUTWARD AWAY FROM THE STEEL AND FACING INTO THE BOLT HEAD/NUT.

L
WHEN A DTI IS USED AN ASTM F436 WASHER SHALL BE USED IN ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONFIGURATIONS: ; \ ’ \\‘ | N‘

1) WHEN THE NUT IS TURNED AND THE DTI IS LOCATED UNDER THE BOLT HEAD, AN ASTM F436 WASHER SHALL BE USED ! e \
UNDER THE NUT

2) WHEN THE NUT IS TURNED AND THE DTI IS LOCATED UNDER THE NUT, AN ASTM F436 WASHER SHALL BE USED BETWEEN
THE NUT AND THE DTI.

3) WHEN THE BOLT HEAD IS TURNED AND THE DTI IS LOCATED UNDER THE NUT, AN ASTM F436 WASHER SHALL BE USED
UNDER THE BOLT HEAD.

4) WHEN THE BOLT HEAD IS TURNED AND THE DTI IS LOCATED UNDER THE BOLT HEAD, AND ASTM F436 WASHER SHALL BE
USED BETWEEN THE BOLT HEAD AND THE DTI.

COVER SHEET

ANY OF THE PRECEDING CONFIGURATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE AND CAN BE SELECTED BY THE INSTALLER ON A
JOINT-BY-JOINT BASIS. HOWEVER ALL OF THE CONNECTIONS IN THIS PLAN SET ARE DETAILED USING CONFIGURATION #3.

COMPACTING THE JOINT TO A SNUG-TIGHT CONDITION SHALL BE ACHIEVED USING THE SYSTEMATIC TIGHTENING METHOD.
THE SNUG-TIGHTENED CONDITION IS THE TIGHTNESS THAT IS ATTAINED WITH A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT WRENCH OR
THE FULL EFFORT OF AN IRONWORKER USING AN ORDINARY SPUD WRENCH TO BRING THE CONNECTED PLIES INTO FIRM
CONTACT.

DTI PRETENSIONING PROCEDURE

ALL BOLTS TO BE PRETENSIONED SHALL FIRST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SNUG-TIGHT PROCEDURE.

AN F436 WASHER IS ALWAYS REQUIRED WHEN A DTI IS USED. VISUALLY VERIFY THAT THE SNUG-TIGHTENED CONDITION,
WITH FIRM CONTACT, HAS BEEN ACHIEVED.

VERIFY THAT THE DTl HAS NOT BEEN OVER-COMPRESSED BY THE SNUGGING ACTIVITY BY CONFIRMING THAT AT LEAST HALF
OF THE GAPS IN THE DTI WOULD ACCEPT THE APPROPRIATE THICKNESS FEELER GAGE (0.005in OR 0.127mm) FOR
GALVANIZED FASTENERS.

USING THE SYSTEMATIC TIGHTENING METHOD, TIGHTEN EACH BOLT/NUT IN THE JOINT. TIGHTEN UNTIL THE FEELER GAGE

WOULD BE REFUSED ENTRY INTO AT LEAST HALF OF THE DTl GAPS. THE FASTENER SHOULD NOT BE TIGHTENED TO THE
POINT WHERE NO GAP IS VISIBLE BETWEEN THE DTI'S PROTRUDED SURFACE AND THE BOLT/WASHER/NUT SURFACE.

SYSTEMATIC TIGHTENING

A PATTERN SHOULD BE CHOSEN FOR SNUGGING THE JOINT SO THAT THE JOINT IS DRAWN TOGETHER WITHOUT UNDUE
BENDING OF ANY OF THE CONNECTION PARTS, ACHIEVING THE CONDITION OF SNUG-TIGHT. THE PATTERN SHOULD ALSO BE
USED SO THAT BOLTS ARE NOT INADVERTENTLY MISSED DURING EITHER SNUGGING OR PRETENSIONING.

THE JOINT SHOULD BE SNUGGED STARTING AT THE MOST RIGID PART OF THE JOINT. IN A JOINT WITH A SINGLE OR DOUBLE
ROW OF BOLTS, THIS WOULD BE WHERE THE STEEL IS ALREADY IN CONTACT, WORKING TOWARD THE END WHERE THE
STEEL MAY NOT BE IN CONTACT. IF THERE IS SOLID CONTACT BETWEEN THE STEEL AT ALL LOCATIONS, THE DIRECTION OF
SNUGGING DOES NOT MATTER.

Digitally signed by Troy Garland

IN JOINTS WITH THICK COMPONENTS OR MULTIPLE PLIES, SEVERAL PASSES WITH THE WRENCH MAY BE NECESSARY TO
BRING THE PARTS INTO FIRM CONTACT.

e=troy@tgstructuralsolutions.com
Reason: Engineering Seal

G a r'I a n d Location: Hamilton, Ml
AFTER THE JOINT HAS BEEN COMPLETELY SNUGGED, PRETENSIONING OF THE BOLTS SHOULD FOLLOW THE SAME Date: 2022-02-01 09:39-05:00
SYSTEMATIC PATTERN USED FOR SNUGGING, IN A MANNER THAT MINIMIZES THE LOOSENING OF PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED
BOLTS.

g > DN: cn=Troy Garland c=US
4 roy I=Hamilton o=Troy Garland

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NSUHMEBI*:—EFR SHEET TITLE
1.0 COVER SHEET
2.0 COURSE FOOTING LAYOUT
A325 GALVANIZED HEX BOLT 21 FOUNDATION DETAILS
| 2.2 COURSE LOCATION
F959 GALVANIZED DTI T OO E GRIP M 3.0 COURSE FRAME LAYOUT
3.1 GROUND LEVEL FRAME DETAILS
3.2 FIRST LEVEL FRAME DETAILS
; ] = [ J 3.3 SECOND LEVEL FRAME DETAILS
436 GALVANIZED WASHER/’[ [ ] 3.4 SKY RAIL FRAME DETAILS
/ LEGAL DESCRIPTION 3.5 SUN SHADE FRAME DETAILS
A194 GALVANIZED ANCO-LOCK NUT K b 3.6 COLUMNS WITH HAND HOLES DETAILS
CONFIG 1 CONFIG 4 4.0 CONNECTION DETAILS
CONFIG 3 LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1 41 CONNECTION DETAILS
CONFIG 2 4.2 SKY RAIL CONNECTION DETAILS
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3, 3 SV RAIL INSTALLATION MECHANICAL DETALLS SHEET:
. T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO 5.0 FIRST LEVEL ELEMENT LAYOUT 1.0
(.. § 5.1 SECOND LEVEL ELEMENT LAYOUT .

5.2 ELEMENT CONNECTIONS



WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


38"35/8"

34|_711/16||

17-3%"

10-9%"

AR L

21

2.1

6" (150 MM) THICK CONCRETE SLAB WITH 6X6 W1.4XW1.4 WRR (IMPERIAL)
CENTER IN SLAB

SLAB UNDER STAIRS BASE PLATE AND ENTRANCE COLUMNS
MUST BE AT SAME ELEVATION AS THE TOPS OF THE PIERS

2"2]/16"

16'-8%"

17-11%4"

COLUMN 8

COLUMN 4

FOUNDATION TYPE IS DRILLED PIER FOUNDATION.

TABLE
LOCAL | SURVEY
COLUMN # | £ EVATION | ELEVATION
COLUMN 1 | 1.72 5809.47
COLUMN2 | 0.00 5807.75
COLUMN3 | 0.12 5807.87
COLUMN 4 | 0.00 5807.75
COLUMNS5 | 1.79 5809.54
COLUMN 6 | 0.00 5807.75
COLUMN7 | 0.12 5807.87
COLUMNS | 0.12 5807.75
COLUMNO | 017 5807.92
COLUMN 10| 0.17 5807.92
COLUMN 11| _ 0.00 5807.75

35'-8%"

0'-0"

13'-0"

COLUMN 10

6“89/16"

0-0"

10'-0"

COLUMN 2~

17'-10%" 20'-0"

30'-0"

/‘

COLUMN 3~

_21/]

40'-0"

50'-0"

COLUMN 11

yﬂ“

30"63/8"

&)

e
(9p]

A

1

SITE ADDRESEINDOCKS FOOD&F
18706 COTTONWOOD
CO S4B RAME:

JOB NO: 1061bBOONDOCKS FOOD &

DESCRIPTION: BPOLEARKEREL CUSTOM SKY

TRAIL® DISCOVERY WITH (1) 60° SKY

LiseE T

ABLIS_ LR

AUTHOR:RQ

D.ATL

K

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

COURSE FOOTING LAYOUT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO



WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


NOTES:

1. FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR A MAXIMUM VERTICAL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF

(PER IBC 1804.2, LOWEST PRESUMPTIVE LOAD BEARING VALUE)
2. FOUNDATION BACKFILL SHOULD CONSIST OF THE EXISTING SANDY FILL

OR GRANULAR IMPORT MATERIAL. BACKFILL SHOULD BE PLACED IN THIN, LOOSE LIFTS, MOISTURE
CONDITIONED TO WITHIN 2% OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTEN, AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95% OF MAXIMUM MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY.

3. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI
4. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS

4|_6||

1"41/16"

(4) POWERS 5/8X6 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7434SD2 (4 1/4" MIN EMBED)

VIEW F-F
SCALE 1/10

(4) 5/8" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP

(4) NUT, HEX 5/8-11 GRA GALV

(4) Plain Washer (Inch )Type A and B TOP OF FOOTING AT GRADE

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

"y

EXTEND COLUMN 1 PEDESTAL 1.72FT
EXTEND COLUMN 5 PEDESTAL 1.79FT

—————
“Hi
!
H)

3'-0" BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS
AT FROST DEPTH
(36" BELOW GRADE)

HH ‘ ‘ HH (8) #6 VERTICAL BARS WITH
I I /
e ——
=
H ..

S

1'-Q"

3
(4) #4 TIES
(6) #4 BARS EVENLY SPACED EVENLY SPACED
EACH DIRECTION EACH FACE AROUND VERTICAL
BARS

FT100 - MAIN COLUMN SPREAD FOOTING

f—————— ' 4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

:133HS

4"6“

2"37/8"

2"21/8"

= — —— —
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
2374 Ht:H\\ ::://H H
| | | |
| | H H
| | | |
| i Al |
4-6 == oo 1'-4Yg" 0"
i il 1l | )
| I |
T 17 Tl
| | H H
| | | |
| | I I
22" __ ol
1 T i
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
H——— -+ttt —
20"
VIEW H-H
SCALE 1/10

(4) 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP
(4) NUT, HEX 3/4-10 GRA GALV
(4) Plain Washer (Inch )Type A and B

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) POWERS._3/4x8.5 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7448SD2 (4-3/4" MIN EMBED)

TOP OF FOOTING AT GRADE

N

(8) #4 VERTICAL BARS WITH
STD 8" HOOK

-

1I_0ll

3'-0" BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS

AT FROST DEPTH
(36" BELOW GRADE)

3II
3II
(4) #4 TIES
(6) #4 BARS EVENLY SPACED EVENLY SPACED
EACH DIRECTION EACH FACE gi%lND VERTICAL

FT101 - SKY RAIL COLUMN SPREAD FOOTING

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER
CO 80138, USA

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

JOB NO: 10615

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES

AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 09/08/2021| REV:

~C)

ADVENTURE PRODUCTS

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

COURSE FOUNDATIONS DETAILS



WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


(a4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 133HS

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,

T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER
PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD
& FUN - PARKER

CO 80138, USA

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES
AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV

JOB NO: 10615

277 North St, Allegan, M1 49010
Www.ropescoursesinc.com

w)' S
| d ¥4
‘ iw,?
!llllllllllll?l!|!¢/*/

COURSE LOCATION



WEdwards
Text Box
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 4A, CROWN POINT FILING #1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
T6S, R66W, 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO


COURSE WIDTH

~— 100" 10'-0" 4—‘-7 100" 10-0' 100" 11"-3%4"
COLUMN 91/\"3"”“/16"*
AT S S -
311" /)Y HHBHBHEHHHBHEHBHEE HHBHBHE HEHRHBH 5 2-0"
L I 0t I i 8 0 i i 14 0 0 0 it K L L X
? (\/ N o1 £ T3 [0 I3 I 13 I N o =i //
3-7'%e" ".. N TN 4 8-3%"
[ s —_— —_— j R5'-0"
.J 5 :J
l. \A 8I-41/16" /) L\
Ve 7R COLUMN 7 Vo
/O \ / \, - COLUMN 8
\ Y/ \ /) \
. 4 \ 7 \
% / \ / \
0 /) \ /) \
7/ \ / \
TN // // 20'-0" \
/ : /) / \\ /) / \\
¢ / \ 4 \ COLUMN 11
LI / \ / \
/NS / \ /
° / \ 1< / 3 111/2 \
~ <% . Or"ﬁ m(/ “h o S 14-1%7
= \7\ y N N ) - I — 4 \ w7 - N g, 2l [j f
), 7 =z — L I < 7 C N Y
BN ; % e V4
/ \ / \ 7 S T
N / \ / \ VY YD
60° ~3
™S / \ Y4 \ // ] 4
) / \ \ / // / RS/
Ve Y
17'-374" / #// 3204
I / Y
/ Y/
3-1114" —] X
4 / /// 2-4"
60° Lo /
X A I COLUMN SPAN &l 11-2%¢"
X\ h g N N b
5 ity ] _ . - | n
N ] S ¥4 .
COLUMN 1—1 N <. .o 150" TYP )
| o COLUMN 2 > R TZ_B;:'\I‘) COLUMN 3
| o PLATFORM SPAN A 4 -
13-0" 9-36"
4-21%" TYP
—
5‘-1%6" : L — ?1 == E = — — —
; ) R A | A R — — 4-91%4"
i e s o 2 gy oo
\ 18-0 - 16-2% l R18-37¢"
\&
311" COLUMN 10
66'-%" TOTAL
COURSE LENGTH
\ J—
I =D L
2 ra{10s B o0 o R R

14'-117%" S 8-11'
12'-0" | JCrer B e ﬁ
_|. [ AB
90" [ I |
- rﬁ q 10-2%"
11'-10%" 11-10%¢" 12'-0" 11-10%¢"
1|_91/2||
21/16" 0] J
A ‘ T
17/16" /
00" s : / :v C ‘TQL
‘ COLUMN 9 \ ‘
0'-0" 10'-0" 17'-10%" 20'-0" 30'-0 40'-0" 50'-0"

12'-0"

61"31/8"

36'-8%"
35-11%"
35'-2%¢"

33-8"
33-0"
32'-5%¢"
30-71Y"
30-7"
30-1%¢"
29'-4%¢"

27'-5%"

25'-513/¢"
24'-0"
23'-215"
21-1"
20'-774¢"
20'-7"
20"-%6"

18|_7l|
17'-8%¢"

14-117%¢"

120"
10-7%"

9-Q"

1'-8%"
86"
2y 16"
176"

0'-0"

I\V4"/A\

|

-

\\

S

|, N—

\

)

+ O

AN

36'-8%"

COURSE

/COLUMN 9

i

[ 17 16"

TOTAL
HEIGHT

i 1

47!_711/1611

51'-354"

0¢

+133HS

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER
CO 80138, USA

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER
DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES

AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV:

JOB NO: 10615

277 North St, Allegan, M1 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

COURSE FRAME LAYOUT




PARTS LIST
PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS 1'€ &
CBA762543 14 DST - COMPRESSION BEAM WELDMENT R2 2609836 bomass | & | 3IHS | §
CLA767208 3 NAV/DST - 6-WAY BOTTOM COLUMN WELDMENT 373.9656 Ibmass S |2
CLA787332 1 10615 - NAV/DST - 6-WAY BOTTOM COLUMN2 SHORTENED WELDMENT 371.6834 Ibmass » T e
CLA787335 1 10615 - NAV/DST - 6-WAY BOTTOM COLUMNS5 SHORTENED MOVED WIRE HOLE 120 DEGREE WELDMENT 337.7599 Ibmass | & Y § g
CLA787341 1 10615 - INCLINE PORTAL COLUMN BTM SHORTENED WELDMENT 2625226 Ibmass | & & s |E
i CLA788103 1 10615 - NAV - 5-WAY CORNER INCLINE BOTTOM COLUMN7 SHORTENED MOVED WIRE HOLE WELDMENT R1 3758297 bmass | 2 & |9 & @ g
COLUMN 7 CLA788111 1 10615 - NAV/DST - 6-WAY BOTTOM COLUMN3 SHORTENED MOVED WIRE HOLE WELDMENT_R1 369.5210 lbmass_| & 2 - 352 =
CLA788190 1 10615 - NAV/DST - 6-WAY BOTTOM COLUMN SHORTENED MOVED WIRE HOLEWELDMENT R3 MIR 339.0912 bmass | & S =4&2 |8
) CLP759824 8 PLT11GAX6.5%4.1875 A36 5397 - HAND HOLD CAP 8344 Ibmass Lz g E £°3 g
COLUMN 9 ENA762037 4 RCI - 6' FENCE COLUMN WELDMENT 34.2814 Ibmass § lé z D=l = % o
ENA762798_ASMBLY 1 DST - 2018 SAFE ENTRANCE - ASSEMBLY_MECHANICAL 3279649 lbmass | 8 O T £ qd=e |
ENA769251 1 NAV/DST - LEFT ENTRANCE COLUMN WELDMENT (WITH FENCE TABS) 91.0985 Ibmass gR® Bk =
ENA769252 1 NAV/DST - RIGHT ENTRANCE COLUMN WELDMENT (WITH FENCE TABS) 91.0985 Ibmass @ = O T =
ENA769255 2 SIMPLE HINGE - ENT DOOR UNIVERSAL WELDMENT 67.7855 Ibmass A o |2 f 5
ENK188189 32 3" UNIVERSAL COLLAR BRACKET ATTACHEMENT - BLACK KIT C-CUNI3KBK 1.0203 Ibmass & gles e
ENP761941 2 OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 99" BLACK 18.2258 Ibmass 2 s|z2 |&
ENP761943 1 OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 47.47" BLACK 8.7576 Ibmass = = |RE | E
2 ENP761944 2 OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 77" BLACK 14.2203 Ibmass 7 2laz | =
', j ENP762815 2 PLT1/4"X3 1/2"X3" A36 LATCH PLATE 14158 Ibmass
£ / ‘ ENP762817 8 PLT1/4"X3"X1" A36 OMEGA II RETAINING PLATE FOR ENTRANCE CO 11994 Ibmass
G HRA40898 4 GUARD FRAME CROSS ARM WELDMENT 32.6647 Ibmass S
HRA55484 1 NAV/DST - RIGHT GUARD FRAME WELDMENT 289.5265 Ibmass g
HRA55488 1 NAV/DST - LEFT GUARD FRAME WELDMENT 289.5265 Ibmass =
HRA55540 2 CATCH POLE WELDMENT 16.2999 Ibmass kol
SEP738592 2 1/16"X22 1/2"X3 1/2" SRS ADJUSTMENT STICKER .0378 Ibmass =8
COLUMN 6 SEP749450 2 WARNING STICKER FOR TRACK ENTRANCE .0003 Ibmass £8
SEP749649 5 SKY TRAIL BRANDING STICKER 6760 Ibmass = E
SEP750590 4 PRE-FLIGHT STICKER WITH SKY RAIL (ENTRANCE COLUMN SHAPE)_R1 0011 Ibmass -
TYP41365 4 PLT11GAX3X2.5 A36 SLOTED HOLE ANCHOR WASHER 2002 Ibmass
UIA40851 2 NAV/DST LOWER UNDER INCLINE ARM WELDMENT 107.9304 Ibmass
R UIA771296 2 DST - FIRST STEP SUB ASSEMBLY 49.8183 Ibmass
/\ﬁ | i \”‘UM\‘ UIA772928 1 DST - GR UI STAIRS ASSEMBLY_R1 1643.3340 Ibmass
COLUMN 1 i —_— ‘?II-II““ | ‘ “"Hj;ll:‘ UIA787171 1 10615 - UL SUPPORT HORIZONTAL WELDMENT 122.3753 Ibmass
o III/“\““I ‘}.H-,-_‘: Y

COLUMN 8

eIETL /A RSy~ Gt e |
I e WINRCR i s 16D
bt /7 i Lt |
T/ NN et [ it

;'i:ii ‘k‘rﬂ"' i n ‘

A1
il ’
{ ':'. A8 1: 27 A |
\ i | :L Y # " : T !.!!|||
2 ' . A 723 == L) =2 !!"WNHI
i ' f 7/4 B S R
— £ R ‘ : 1L Tl

]
’

“' (cuarssiod)
'lllllllllllllllll“ CLA788103
il

I ,
g,

CBA762543

CBA762543

CLA788190

\ 247 T W —
X, —

CBA762543

CBA762543

q . CBA762543

CBA762543

8L Je
CLA787332 v
CBA762543

CBA762543

CLA767208

CBA762543

(772528

ENA762798_ASMBLY

CBA762543

GROUND LEVEL FRAME DETAILS

=

SEP749649
ENP761941

CLA767208

&

4.0

@EHHHHHH@
CLP759824 € S

SEP750590

ENP762815

SEP750590

SEP738592

&\ \
!

\J
' \
\

1!,

éﬁﬁiﬁaﬁﬁb

3!_11"

o . ) [ EN101 |
£ & :

ENA769252

;

g
g
i

3/8"

ENA769251
CBA762543 SEP749649

ENA769255

SKY TRAIL BRAND COURSE STICKER DETAIL




(PLP766587)

OH100
4.0
OHA762795
OH 102
4.0
OHA40928
COLUMN 1
@
X OHA762795
2T OHP40627
OHA762795 PLPA0817
CLA739182
=] [=) r=y
@ . PLP40817
(=] o o - >
COLUMN 2 |
CLA739182
< 3 °°
PLP40817 o o
g o,
o o,
S o o o o S
CL102
4.0
PLP766587
8
e \_‘

OHA762795

COLUMN 6

OHA762795

CLA708224

OHA762795 OHA762795
PLP766587
e )
COLUMN 3
OHA762795
OHP40627 Q.
CLA708224
o
=]
o
=]
°°
PLP766587 =22 o
PLP40817 e

OH103
4.0
PLA40088) (OIA24664 R1 0IA24663_R1 OH101
OIA762797 COLUMN 7 4.0
CLA750935
¢ UIA774306_ASMBLY
OIA761946 D —UI 102
OIA761946
PLA40088
. © °
; OIA762797
8
=
@)
o
o\ * °o °° . > - - - o .e
- 3 o S oo = o b’ -. .. g 7 3 3
- - - o = o °© ) o - J ’ -
- - - °° . o,
VA -\ O = S PLP754901
OHA762795
S\ -\ - PLP754900 PLP766587
AR - = HRA55484)  (HRA40898
PLP754899

TYA57422

HRA55488

N —— (OHA762795)
||
COLUMN 5
A OHA762795
OHA762795
N\
CLA708224
8 (")
& COLUMN 4
o ° (=)
N, k
a oS PLP40817
o (=)
O o ° o,
PLP766587 =] &
@
CLA739182
/
OHA762795
o E/? 97 ©
\ud o
CL105 y
4.1 N
e
(] \3—/ e

HRA55540
HRA55540
COLUMN 8
OHA40928

CLA750515

= PLP40817

> PLP766587

PLP40817

PLP766587

LEVEL 1 PARTS LIST

PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS ras &
CLA708224 3 NAV/DST - 6-WAY TOP COLUMN WELDMENT 2764940 Ibrmass_| 11 33HS | §
CLA739182 3 NAV/DST - 5-WAY TOP COLUMN WELDMENT 272.7829 Ibmass S |2
CLA750515 1 DST - 6-WAY TOP COLUMN TYPE C WELDMENT 282.2186 Ibmass » e
CLA750935 1 NAV/DST - 5-WAY TOP COLUMN TYPE D WELDMENT 272.7827 bmass_| & < § g
HRA40898 4 GUARD FRAME CROSS ARM WELDMENT 32.6647 Ibmass g8 s |F B
HRAS55484 1 NAV/DST - RIGHT GUARD FRAME WELDMENT 289.5265 bbmass | = £ S |& @ o
HRA55488 1 NAV/DST - LEFT GUARD FRAME WELDMENT 289.5265 lbmass | & g - 452 IS
HRA55540 2 CATCH POLE WELDMENT 16.2999 Ibmass 5 e =452 g
OHA40928 2 NAV/DST ETK ARM WELDMENT 29.6591 Ibmass g Z s E E °3 |Q
OHA762795 14 DST - OVERHEAD BEAM WELDMENT 364.0000 Ibmass | & lé = |z z| ¥ % )
OHP40627 28 PLT3/8"X30"X5 3/8" A36 FORMED EOB ANGLE 16.8382 Ibmass é’ S g g e |@
OIA24663_R1 1 NAV2 - INCLINE PLATFORM OH CONNECTION OUTER WELDMENT 105.1827 bmass | § R & w g S
OIA24664 R1 1 NAV2 - INCLINE PLATFORM OH CONNECTION INNER WELDMENT R1 66.9033 Ibmass @ =0 T =
OIA761946 2 NAV/DST OVER INCLINE WELDMENT 306.1632 Ibmass | i °Z° fw =
OIA762797 2 NAV/DST OVER INCLINE ARM WELDMENT 163.9887 Ibmass | & S o8 e
PLA40088 2 NAV2 - INCLINE PORTAL COLUMN WELDMENT 78.5759 Ibmass 2 sl |8
PLP40817 7 PLT1/2"X50 13/16"X47 1/2" A36 NAV/DST - 6-WAY PLATFORM PLATE 266.5215 lbmass | & = |RE | E
PLP754899 1 PLT1/2"X56 5/16"X49 1/4" A36 NAV - Platform_TypeG_RO 204.5221 lbmass | 2laz | =
PLP754900 1 PLT0.5X61.6875X49.875 A36 NAV - Platform_Typel_RO 354.4598 Ibmass
PLP754901 1 PLT1/2"X61 11/16"X49 7/8" A36 NAV - Platform_TypeH_RO 354.4598 Ibmass
PLP766587 39 PLT1/2"X18"X6 5/16" A36 STDCOMP - ELEMENT FACE ANGLE_R2 14.5226 Ibmass S
TYA57422 25 TRACK BLOCK OFF KIT .9494 [bmass S5
UIA774306_ASMBLY 1 DST - ROPE RAILS UI STAIRS ASSEMBLY_R2 1691.4620 Ibmass c g
UIA788172 1 10615 - UL ARM TOP LVL RIGHT WELDMENT 187.3619 Ibmass e
WWP38876 4 PLT0.375X18X6.25 A36 IHANGWALK - COL PLAT LAP PLATE 11.6633 Ibmass 5 g

€8
2 =
Kz
UIA788172
UI102
4.0

PLP754900

WWP38876

qﬂﬂiﬁaaaiﬁb

WWP38876

PLP754899
PLP766587

/

PLP754901
I

I
A

UIA774306_ASMBLY

UI101

FIRST LEVEL FRAME DETAILS




CL104
4.1

CLP41689

CLA788137

OHA40928

OH100
4.0

(CLA739182)—

PLP751172

CL102
4.0

CLA788170

COLUMN 1

ELP769352

PLP766587

PLP766587

ELP769352

ELP772296

COLUMN
TYP751583 ELA776133 oL
CLA788139
. Y OHA762795
OHP40627
ELA776133
ELA776135 OHA762795
OHA762795
OHP40627
OHA772298 CLA708224
)
OHP40627 TYP751583
PLP40817
COLUMN 2 ELP772296 z D
CL106 9 A
P ELP772296
4.0 2
i ELA749575 COLUMN 3 CLPA1659
CLA786762 :
OHA772298
OHA762795 \
CLA786607
CLA739182
o
PLP40817 <
PLP766587 A @ R S 7
CLA739326 '
TYA57422
CLP759824 <
CL105 <°
OHA762795 sl _J¢ 4.1 \-
- @ °\ PLP40817
; PLP766587
. V- CLA786903
CL103
4.0
8 % 8
PLP40817
WWP38876
UI102
(-]
PLP788163
6 o

OHA762795

CLA786903

COLUMN 5

CLA708224

\ Il

\

CLP759824

COLUMN 7
3 ") OH 102
CLA708224
4.0
A OHA762795
COLUMN 8
- 3 % OHA762795
\o PLP766587 PLP40817
N - > COLUMN 4
Y (PLP40817
OHA762795
CLA786906 o -
—1
N
<
/,
= o A /
N \% o
: < -3 ea
S o
S0 "
/l °
./ . . A
4' . . - -
. 5
ELP772296 _f
CLA786607 _
OHA786605

CLA708224

CLA708224
PLP56156 ~ SN
CLA786612 e o o
PLP766587
.0.0 9.'.
. |3
PLP40817
8
CLA786903
WWP763296

PLA767278

PLA767276

¢E!Eiaaiaﬁ’

WWP763300

b

PLA767277

PLA767278

PLA767276 ° 2
?

PLA767277 A
e
e
< .00

WWP764293

WWP763300

.

.

.

.

CLA786612

PLP56156

PLP766587

LEVEL 1 PARTS LIST
PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS c'c E
B0.625-11X4.5A325G 2 BOLT 5/8-11X4 1/2 A325 GALV .5141 Ibmass :133HS |, §
CLA708224 5 NAV/DST - 6-WAY TOP COLUMN WELDMENT 276.4940 Ibmass S |2
CLA739182 3 NAV/DST - 5-WAY TOP COLUMN WELDMENT 272.7829 Ibmass » e
CLA739326 3 NAV - MIDCOL_EXTENSION_TYPEA - WELDMENT_RO 102.1921 Ibmass é g § g
CLA786607 1 NAV - MIDCOL_EXTENSION_SKYRAILLUG_HANGER - WELDMENT_RO 151.8764 Ibmass % < g |F -
CLA786612 1 10615 - MID COLUMN SR STUB WELDMENT 153.7533 lbmass | Z 4 S % t.g g
CLA786762 1 NAV - MIDCOL_EXTENSION_SKYRAILLUG_TYPEA_SUN SHADE - WELDMENT_R1 132.2323 bmass_| & 9 E o &% —
CLA786903 2 10615 - NAV - MIDCOL_EXTENSION_MOVED WIRE HOLE - WELDMENT 101.1109 Ibmass | S Q =x 'g 2 8
CLA786906 1 10615 - NAV - MIDCOL_EXTENSION_MOVED WIRE HOLE120D - WELDMENT 101.1109 Ibmass g s ; § ©3 o
CLA788137 1 10615 - MID COL EXT FOR ROLLER RAIL TYPE A AND SUN SHADE - WELDMENT 130.1150 Ibmass | & lé 3 cz| 2 % =
CLA788139 1 DST2020 - MID COL EXT FOR ROLLER RAIL TYPE D AND SUN SHADE - WELDMENT_R1 117.7247 Ibmass é’ S 3 g H0le |u
CLA788170 1 10615 - MID COL EXTENSION W SR STUB LANDING_R1 152.6721 Ibmass | & & 2 w g g
CLP41689 4 PLT1/4"X11 1/8"X11 1/8" A36 P6 COLUMN SPLICE PLATE CAP 6.6798 Ibmass @ =0 e =
CLP759824 6 PLT11GAX6.5X4.1875 A36 5397 - HAND HOLD CAP .8344 Ibmass a 1 °Z° fw E
ELA749575 2 DST2-E147 - ROLLER RAIL ANGLE FACE WELDMENT_R1 88.4975 Ibmass & S 283 e
ELA776133 1 DST - CURVED ROLLER RAIL WELDMENT 396.8811 lbmass | 2 sl SN -
ELA776135 1 DST - CURVED ROLLER RAIL OPPOSITE WELDMENT 396.8811 lbmass | & =13 = =
OIA761946 OIA788157 ELE764296 2 WW-MAIN COMBI ASSEMBLY 14.2843 Ibmass 7 S EE 2
ELP769352 2 HRF3/4X2" A36 DST2020 - ROLLER RAIL TENSION BAR_RO 47.2647 Ibmass
BIA761946 ELP772296 4 PLT3/4"X119 9/16"X2" A36 DST2020 - BACK TENSION BAR_RO 50.6092 Ibmass _
OHA40928 2 NAV/DST ETK ARM WELDMENT 29.6591 Ibmass =
OHA762795 10 DST - OVERHEAD BEAM WELDMENT 364.0000 Ibmass = g
OH103 OHA772298 3 DST - OVERHEAD BEAM WELDMENT 364.0000 Ibmass c £
4.0 OHA786605 1 DST - TWO-WAY OVERHEAD WELDMENT WITH LUG 557.9132 Ibmass g &
OHP40627 26 PLT3/8"X30"X5 3/8" A36 FORMED EOB ANGLE 16.8382 Ibmass &z S
OIA761946 2 NAV/DST OVER INCLINE WELDMENT 306.1632 Ibmass = qé‘
OIA788157 1 DST - OI ARM TYPE F WELDMENT MIR 189.2881 Ibmass = §
PLA40088 1 NAV2 - INCLINE PORTAL COLUMN WELDMENT 78.5759 Ibmass -
i CL105 PLA767276 1 WW - FLOOR BEAM 2 WELDMENT 219.1035 Ibmass
> A PLA767277 1 WW - FLOOR BEAM 3 WELDMENT 217.7463 Ibmass
. g PLA767278 1 WW - FLOOR BEAM 1 WELDMENT 217.7463 Ibmass
PLP40817 6 PLT1/2"X50 13/16"X47 1/2" A36 NAV/DST - 6-WAY PLATFORM PLATE 266.5215 Ibmass
| PLP56156 1 PLT1/2"X53 9/16"X47 1/2" A36 NAV/DST - 5-WAY PLATFORM PLATE 321.2465 Ibmass
PLP751172 1 PLT1/2"X53 9/16"X47 1/2" A36 NAV/DST - 5-WAY PLATFORM PLATE 320.3017 Ibmass
PLP766587 34 PLT1/2"X18"X6 5/16" A36 STDCOMP - ELEMENT FACE ANGLE_R2 14.5226 Ibmass
PLP788163 1 PLT1/2"X85 13/16"X59 5/8" A36 8444 - STAIRS PLATFORM LEFT 462.1035 Ibmass
TYA57422 27 TRACK BLOCK OFF KIT .9494 [bmass
: > TYP751583 15 STEEL CLEVIS PIN WITH COTTER PIN, 3/4" DIA, 2 1/2" LONG .0500 Ibmass
< . N WWP38876 2 PLT0.375X18X6.25 A36 IHANGWALK - COL PLAT LAP PLATE 11.6633 Ibmass
A\ . ° ) WWP763296 2 PLT3/8"X23 11/16"X30 1/4" A36 WW-PLATFORM TRANS P 59.6439 Ibmass
> ° WWP763300 8 PLT3/8"X41 15/16"X5 3/8" A36 WW-LOWER SUPPORT A 20.7615 Ibmass
A WWP764293 6 PLT3/8"X88 7/8"X3" A36 WW-HANGER PLATE 27.6353 Ibmass
> < CLA708224
PLP788163
OHA762795
UI102
4.0 ol
—
- CLA739326 |<_E
a)
D o OHA786605 é
> NG ™
et CLA739182 O -
! - ELE764296 g
A 2 ) I
—
()
%
Q
L
0p)]




SKY RAIL PARTS LIST
SRA766075_ASMBLY ENA774308 T ——— PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS b€ &
- CLA147872 1 EXP2SR - TOP COL, TAKE OFF, 3-BAY WELDMENT 406.7849 lbmass_| : | 33HS 3
[©]
SRP766268 : SRA766530 CLA751628 1 EXP2SR - LANDING TOP COLUMN WELDMENT MECHANICAL 759.0074 Ibmass S |2
5 PLP765633 = GRA765980 SRA766070 2 |2
TYP756027 7 CLA786675 1 10615 - CSR TAKEOFF BOTTOM COLUMN WELDMENT 1244.7112 Ibmass -~ = |e
z CLA1a787) CLA788185 1 10615 - SR LANDING BOTTOM COLUMN SHORTENED WELDMENT R1 MIR 697.9731 Ibmass | & ¥ S g
CLP738540 1 PAD2X14.75X66 ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM SKY RAIL COLUMN PAD 5.2873 Ibmass R o |F
.« ENA774308 2 TRACK LOCKOUT ASSEMBLY KIT 1.7766 Ibmass - & 5
[a)
2 o _J GRA755706 2 5635 - TAKE OFF GUARD CROSS ARM WELDMENT 255743 bbmass | T @ R
D CLA147872 — 2 9 e K-
SRK268090 ——— GRA765980 1 7814 - CSR LANDING GR WELDMENT 13ubmass | 02 [E¥GEZ2 |§
SEP749648 SRA766076_ASMBLY SR104 GRA765981 1 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF GR WELDMENT 1707837 lbmass | £ 3 & c3c2 |2
N HRA41405_ST 1 EXP2SR - TAKE OFF ENT GUARD COL SIDE WELDMENT 772419 bbmass | % & = |z z| 3 % =)
Ll
]Qr HRA41932 4 EXP2SR - TAKE OFF GUARD CROSS ARM WELDMENT 28.0807 Ibmass é’ °2 EEie |u
CLP738540 PLP750856 1 PLT1/2"X47 1/2"X38 3/8" A36 DST - LANDING WW PLATE 256.5046 lbmass | § & Z 1 g 3
O FE— fE— @P765634 @RP38988 @P765635 PLP765633 1 PLT1/2"X60 13/16"X47 1/2" A36 7814 - CSR LANDING PLATFORM 1 405.0073 Ibmass | ® — © e > =
. =
— O SRP38987 PLP765634 1 PLT1/2"X47 1/2"X35 3/8" A36 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF PLATE 1 236.4157 Ibmass | w29 &
I 1=-]- PLP765635 1 PLT1/2"X47 1/2"X41 3/8" A36 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF PLATFORM 2 275.3643 Ibmass | & g128 g
SRA738513 i} T-1-1- TR E— SEP749646 1 ENTER STICKER_R3 .0010 Ibmass < sl |8
: : -|-L1.F S
SER AN SEP749648 1 WRONG WAY STICKER_R4 .0022 Ibmass g @ 9E |E
o £F o = |-l SEP749652 1 SKY RAIL STICKER_R1 9358 Ibmass ~|os |=
SRA788183 HRA41932
SRA738513 ° | | ° e ..l C ) HRA41405_ST SEP766776 1 P10 NO RUNNING STICKER 8X10 - MECHANICAL BRAKE 0266 Ibmass
. D . SRA38980 1 EXP2SR - TAKE OFF RAMP KNEE BRACE WELDMENT 42.1576 Ibmass
= o
m SRA786609 SRA38985 1 EXP2SR - TAKE OFF RAMP BEAM WELDMENT 212.6938 Ibmass =
- SRP766268 SRA41416 1 EXP2SR - LANDING RAMP BEAM WELDMENT 281.1911 Ibmass S5
- O
CLA751628 SRP769259 SR104 SRA41428 1 EXP2SR - LANDING RAMP KNEE BRACE WELDMENT 67.2207 Ibmass 55
SRA738513 1 DST - SR END WELDMENT 693.9972 Ibmass g
e SRA766033 1 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF CROSS BEAM WELDMENT 566.7212 Ibmass 5 g
GRA755708 SRA766069 1 7814 - CSR SHORT SECTION WELDMENT 205.4378 Ibmass £8
SR107 i SRA766070 1 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF SECTION WELDMENT 428.1023 Ibmass =
4. SRA766075_ASMBLY 1 7814 - CSR LANDING OVERHEAD ASSEMBLY 436.8660 Ibmass -
- m . SRA788188 SR103 SRA766076_ASMBLY 1 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF OVERHEAD ASSEMBLY 452.7507 Ibmass
CRA38980 SRA766530 1 7041 - SR REVERSIBLE OH TAKE OFF STUB - MECHANICAL WELDMENT 118.2893 Ibmass
CRA788181 ] Q \ SRA786609 1 7814 - CSR TAKEOFF PLATFORM SUPPORT WELDMENT 495.0180 Ibmass
_‘D SRA786633 1 10615 - CSR LANDING PLATFORM SUPPORT WELDMENT 295.8796 Ibmass
CRPA2880 PLP750856 SRA786696 1 10615 - CSR HANGER ARM 1 WELDMENT 151.9385 Ibmass
COLUMN 10 M 5 (ww3ss76) SRA786702 1 10615 - CSR HANGER ARM 2 WELDMENT 189.5673 Ibmass
\ Ep— SRA788178 1 10615 - CSR MAIN SECTION WELDMENT_R1 MIRRORED 562.6257 Ibmass
X o . TYP751583 SRA788181 1 10615 - CSR STRAIGHT SECTION WELDMENT R1 MIR 650.6611 Ibmass
@ SRA786609 SRA788183 1 10615 - CSR LANDING CROSS BEAM WELDMENT R1 MIR 576.0217 Ibmass
SRA788188 1 10615 - CSR HANGER ARM 3 WELDMENT R1 MIR 182.1020 Ibmass
SR100 SRP769259 SRK277887 SRK268090 1 SR4 - COMPLETE MECH BRAKE ASSEMBLY_R1 105.6383 Ibmass
SRK277887 1 Counterweight Assembly_R2 116.5373 Ibmass
' SRP42889 SRP38986 1 PLT1/2"X47 7/8"X28" A36 TAKE OFF RAMP PLATE 187.8815 Ibmass
| SRP38987 1 PLT0.5X47.875X28 A36 TAKE OFF RAMP PLATE 188.5583 Ibmass
SRP38988 1 PLT3/8"X27"X5 13/16" A36 TAKE OFF RAMP LAP PLATE 16.4870 Ibmass
i SRP41472 1 PLT3/8"X21"X7 7/16" A36 EXP2SR - LANDING RAMP FORMED LAP SPLICE 16.3316 Ibmass
A SRA786702 SRP41510 1 PAD1.25X80.75X30.625 ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP SLOPE PAD  |3.7198 Ibmass
SRP42878 1 PLT1/2"X80 13/16"X28" A36 EXP2SR - LANDING RAMP PLATE 2 317.4690 Ibmass
_— o SRP42880 1 PLT1/2"X92 15/16"X28" A36 EXP2SR - LANDING RAMP PLATE 1 365.7513 Ibmass
SRP769259 SRP42888 1 PAD1.25X94.438X30.625 ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP SLOPE PAD |4.2464 Ibmass
J SRP42889 1 PAD1 1/4"X11"X2 9/16" ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP EDGE PAD | .2232 Ibmass
SRA766069 oA SRP468071 1 BLACK COMFORT DRAINAGE MAT 2' X 3.2' 77.1659 Ibmass
SRP766268 2 PLT1/4"X12 1/4"X10 1/2" A36 7041 - SR TO OH CAP PLATE 8.4846 Ibmass
SRA786696 SRP769259 3 PLT3/4"X106 1/8"X2 1/8" A36 EXP2SR - SKY RAIL TENSION BAR 47.6009 Ibmass
TYP751583 3 STEEL CLEVIS PIN WITH COTTER PIN, 3/4" DIA, 2 1/2" LONG 0500 Ibmass
TYP756027 1 PLT1/4"X15 1/4"X15 1/4" A36 EXP2 - COLUMN SPLICE CAP PLATE 12.8194 Ibmass (ﬁ
TYP751583 po— UIA786661 1 10615 - CSR LANDING STAIRS ASSEMBLY 533.0569 Ibmass —
SRA766076 ASMBLY WWP38876 6 PLT0.375X18X6.25 A36 IHANGWALK - COL PLAT LAP PLATE 11.6633 Ibmass I<_:
L
SRA766530 SR106 ENA774308 ' 3 ' 23-9%" o
SRA788178 4.2 ’*5' A" —> L
SEP749646 ST ‘E T =
_ o 0 "_---_-..-_[' g 3,_111/2" é
A ANRRARKRA | LL
-l
WWP38876 g
SRA766070 SRP766268 y— §
0p)
CLA147872 o | LU 20m0r
SR101 SEP766776 ° |
4.2 Y 4 PLP750856 i
' ar PLP765634 L]
° =2 (HRA41932) 41—
i . :
SRP38986 .
_190°
PLP765635
SRA766075_ASMBLY SRP38987 B
SRA38980 GRA765981 |
16!_2%u |
SRA766033 —
SR105 a
1_21l/n
SRP468071 N
t*\
SRA766033 T
60°
PLP765633 N SRP42889 AP SRA786633 \§
)\ 60° 2
SRP42880 N 5/ “ s
A ®
| | 1o ol ‘ //
| L s
| CLA751628 2
UIA786661 CLA786675 »
SRP42878 r Q
O 3-11%"
SRA786633 13410
B L~ \
o BVEANS
COLUMN 11 §~ 24"
SEP749652 Rt §~ /4\
' n
SRA786633 N,
GRA755706 \ RN
) 3
é 11"29/16" 1 n “
SRA41428 3276 b/
SR102 [ F
UIA786661) (GRA755706 € 4/ X
Qo) Ny, _—




REINFORCEMENT

1"-8"
1/2° ANCHOR_ (APPROX.) 'I /‘Cﬁ:
SHAKLE GALY. ull
e | ﬁ:/_-%-!-
23/8 x 6 | 171
TURNBUCKLE

Kl
| I T B N

CONNECTION
PLATE
e5,/8" GALV.

LOCKING NUT

TURN 1/2 TURN

PAST TIGHT AFTER

FABRIC IS TEMSIOMED.

2" WEBBING-
FERRARI FABRIC

2" WEBBING, 5000 LBS
EXPOSED AT D-RING TYP.

1 TURNBUCKLE CORNER CONNECTION DETAIL A
SCALE:

NTS =1'=0"
RE DWG: N/A
REINFORCEMENT
A
y.
1/2" ANCHOR A1
SHAKLE GALV. '

‘
F %
Lo

+

I
Au-.l.liril.}("«,
[i_l'.-rf'-lur‘

!
Tu/;

FERRAR! FABRIC

CONNECTION }:f COLUMN 10
PLATE x
D—RING 2" WEBBING
2" WEBBING, 5000 LBS j
EXPOSED AT D-RING TYP.
<:)D—RJNG CORNER CONNECTION DETAIL B
SCALE: NTS =1'=0"
RE DWG: N/A
STRUCTURE -
CONN. POINT \ DETAIL: A
.T.
|
i
|
: ©
—FO -
5
|
P~
- &
s
DETAIL "B" _DETAIL "B
STRUCTURE STRUCTURE
CONN. POINT

CONN. POINT

LEVEL 1 PARTS LIST
PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS G'¢ &
CLA755186 1 4583 - SHORT SAIL POST WELDMENT 58.6078 : 133HS 3
CLA759021 1 6921 - TALL SAIL POST WITH SHORT CONN RING WELDMENT 123.9424 § %
CLA786772 1 10615 - SAIL POST SR SUN SHADE WELDMENT 107.8653 » )
CLA786910 1 10615 - TALL SAIL POST WITH SHORT CONN RING AND MOVED WIRE HOLE WELDMENT 122.8612 é < § g
CLA786916 1 10615 - TALL SAIL POST WITH SHORT CONN RING AND MOVED WIRE HOLE120D WELDMENT 122.8612 % < o |F -
CLP41689 4 PLT1/4"X11 1/8"X11 1/8" A36 P6 COLUMN SPLICE PLATE CAP 6.6798 = < S & §
SSP758951 7 HDPE COMMERCIAL 95 SHADE 232X204.125 63.6406 =3 z ol 5 % —
SSP788197 1 DST SR TRIANGLE SHADE 224.625X144.6875 53.6201 o) e = N~ I 2 8
Q Z2<| 35 >
L 2 < ol ©Oxr %)
ops [Gige [
Sow B3az |-
COLUMN 7 EENEE o
SSP758951 288 E<o3 5
_
CL104 Q=8 5 E =
COLUMN 5 4.1 a n °Z°% E
SSP758951 w SRR S
Q Slee |
2 T ey &
2l |2
COLUMN 6 CLA786916 CLA786910 g z ‘e E
CL103 ~|o= <
4.1
COLUMN 1 < SSP758951 =
=
=3
55
S
COLUMN 8 ==
B g
€8
2 =
CLP41689 kE
CLA755186
SSP758951
= i
R —(ssP758951
A COLUMN 2 VA =
¥ COLUMN 4
y 0p)]
g CLA759021 1
= . - \- 2
&l - - CL102 5
) 0 e s AY a
y < Ll
- o S
' : - y o
! . i e . o2 SSP758951 (@p)
SSP758951 ' , . A = LUl
. ()
' s 5% <C
° ' =% I
> TS e COLUMN 11 0p)]
: s P
A { — oo 35
Y s ° 0p)]
=% 3 CLA786772
—— ° o
y » COLUMN 3 e
o 8
&—8 C. °
SSP788197




NOTES:

ARROWS INDICATE HAND HOLE ORIENTATION.
TOP, MIDDLE, AND BOTTOM COLUMNS' HAND HOLE ARE IN THE SAME ORIENTATION

HAND HOLE ABOVE LEVEL TWO
OVERHEADS

TOP COLUMN

MIDDLE COLUMN

\ HAND HOLE ABOVE LEVEL ONE
]

OVERHEADS

N

%:?
HAND HOLE BELOW LEVEL ONE

PLATFORM

HAND HOLE ABOVE BASE PLATE
(2) 1/4"-14X7/8" STAINLESS STEEL TAPPING SCREW WITH HEX WASHER HEAD (MMC 95135A615)
(2) 1/4"-14X7/8" STAINLESS STEEL TAPPING SCREW WITH HEX WASHER HEAD (MMC 95135A615)

:j/ PLT11GAX6.5X4.1875 A36 5397 - HAND HOLD CAP
DETAIL T
SCALE1/6

COLUMN 10

COLUMNS WITH HAND HOLES
(COL1,3,5,7)

BOTTOM COLUMN

COLUMN 7

m

\COLUMN 8

COLUMN 11

o
™

+133HS

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER
CO 80138, USA

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

JOB NO: 10615

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES

AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV:

277 North St, Allegan, M1 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

COLUMNS WITH HAND HOLES DETAILS




lt— 400 mm [1'-3%"] —=] (V7

e A36 PLT1/2"X13 1/2"X8" :133HS
298 mm [1134"] UNDER INCLINE SPLICE PLATE

E 2 o) ©

A500 HSS6"X3"X3/16"
OVERHEAD BEAM

A500 P6"STD
COLUMN

A36 PLT1"X15 5/8"X15 5/8" HSS8"X6"X1/4" A500 UNDER INCLINE BACKBONE TUBE —_

BASE PLATE

)
{
\
4_‘

@397 mm [1-3%"]

A500 HSS8"X6"X1/4"
UNDER INCLINE BEAM x

A500 HSS8"X6"X1/4" -

UNDER INCLINE STUB

COLUMN STICKER
(FOLLOW THE COLUMN
NUMBERING ON SHEET 2.0),

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

HSS8"X6"X1/4" A500 GRADE B 6770 - UI SUPPORT TUBE 2 —

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

CO 80138, USA

la——— 533 mm [1'-9"]

PLT1/2"X9"X5" A36 ST - UNDER SR SPLICE PLATE_ RO —
VIEW BP-BP / -

SCALE 1/12

le————— 610 mm [2'-0"]

© ©

VIEW BH-BH
SCALE 1/12

(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

@295 mm [11%"]

A500 HSS3"X3"X0.25" 32 mm [1%4"]

TRACKING

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER

A36 PLT3/8"X30"X5 3/8" /

FORMED EOB A500 P6"STD

COLUMN

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES
AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV

JOB NO: 10615

(4) POWERS 5/8X6 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7434SD2 (4 1/4" MIN EMBED)

(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV ‘ (4) 5/8" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP PLT1/2"X9 1/2"X8" A36 NAV/DST - INCLINE PLATFORM SPLICE PLATE /

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV ‘ \| (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
‘ L" * (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
\

A36 PLT3/8"X22 5/8"X22 1/8"
MOMENT PLATE

]

PLT0.375X18X6.25 A36 IHANGWALK - COL PLAT LAP PLATE
60° TYP

140 mm [5%"]

(8) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

. (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
i — ‘ 140 mm [5%"] (SNUG TIGHT)

ﬁl 5 25 mm [1"]‘T
(2) POWERS 3/8X3.75 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7415SD2 (2" MIN EMBED)
CL 1 00 - CO LU M N BASE (2) THICK FENDER WASHER 3/8 LOW CARBON ZINC FINISH

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

1"

»
\l\\
>

- — &

(2) WASHER 3/8 F436 GALV

re—— 481 mm [1'-61%¢"] (2) NUT, HEX 3/8-16 GRA GALV
COLUMN STICKER

Ao00 E(lj?_usp-;R (FOLLOW THE (2) 3/8" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP
COLUMN NUMBERING
ON SHEET 2.0)

A36 PLT1"X19 3/4"X19 3/4"
BASE PLATE | ’E +
Y M 19 mm [%"]
) N DETAIL B

SCALE 1/6 1%

3/8"-16 NYLON CAP NUT
DETAIL BJ NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
SCALE 1/ 10 WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV

/— WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV
.~ ——BOLT 3/8-16X4 A307 GALV

140 mm [5%"]

[

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
(SNUG TIGHT)

(o) e]
od

_ - 3"

PLT1/2"X8"X6 1/2" A36 OI SPLICE PLATE

A36 PLT1/4"X6 3/16"X4"

WEB STIFFENER PLATE (8) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

10%1!

————————

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
(PRETENSIONED)

[H]_.\/ (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV

38 mm [1%4"] — |-
(2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

PLT1/2"X8"X6 1/2" A36 OI SPLICE PLATE

@400 mm [@1'-3%4"]

HSS3"X3"X1/4" A500 NAV2 - IPOHC TRACK TUBE 5 R1 /

I~
19 mm [34"] —= [=—

(4) POWERS_3/4x8.5 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7448SD2 (4-3/4" MIN EMBED)

o
2q
© I
< O
= // 2 % ; @502 mm [P1'-774"] (4) POWERS 5/8X6 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7434SD2 (4 1/4" MIN EMBED)
o | o] o[4) [ & / / / HSS6"X3"X3/16" AS00 NAV2 - IPOHC TUBE 5 R1 263 4) PLT11GAX3X2.5 A36 SLOTED HOLE ANCHOR WASHER e A ANCOTO
528 SECTION BN-BN ) : SECTION BM- 10
< f:;,j % SCALE 1/20 (4) NUT, HEX 5/8-11 GRA GALV SCALE 1/20 }%
19 mm [%"] % 82 (4) 5/8" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP —\ )
HIR=
ISOCE - "7
(2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV =20 ‘ 8
(2) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK £ ‘ | | 154"
(2) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV t H
(SNUG TIGHT) -
= DETAIL BL ¥ 4 ren 2547
E SCALE 1/12 SECTION F-F
3 T SCALE 1/20

OH100 - OVERHEAD BEAM OH 101 - CORNER OVER INCLINE CL101 - UI SUPPORT COLUMN UI100 - GROUND UNDER INCLINE UI101 - UNDER INCLINE

-‘r PLT1/2"X9 1/2"X8" A36 NAV/DST - INCLINE PLATFORM SPLICE PLATE

PLT0.375X18X6.25 A36 IHANGWALK - COL PLAT LAP PLATE
PLT1/2"X8"X6 1/2" A36 OI SPLICE PLATE PLT1/2"X9 1/2"X8" A36 NAV/DST - INCLINE PLATFORM SPLICE PLATE

o o~ o~ A500 HSS8"X3"X3/16"

Tw COMPRESSION BEAM

PLT1/2"X8"X6 1/2" A36 OI SPLICE PLATE

1 [ . AHL\ HSS6"X3"X3/16" A500 IOH OH1 TUBE
[T

PLT0.375X8X2.5 A36 UI BB LEDGE PLATE

AT

COURSE CONNECTION DETAILS

HSS6"X3"X3/16" A500 IOHOH1 TUBE
o o . oo
10| 28 3
u 523
Y O n
o™
— Yy 5 ©
P B T % E
N =
Y -4
w <<
582
A500 P6"STD 00 7]
“ COLUMN =1 g2
135 mm [5%6"] A36 PLT3/8"X22 5/8"X22 1/8" S %> 3 3
o]
MOMENT PLATE = = ST 3 &
o) ~ a
S¢ &5 28 Ry 2
) — OY o &
£ 3 -
£ SPLICE PLATE = 22 o
g ~ oWao 2
- SV T in
N 74" o
a— 165 mm [6Y5"] —= | { 5~ B
= | (16) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV = -
1/n ~
114 mm [4%4"] T\ (16) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK \> E
‘ 7 | N (16) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV 9
O (O) S
T D
SECTION G-G — ASO0 HSS3 1/ 1/2'%1 /4" PLT1/2"X56 5/16"X49 1/4" A36 NAV - Platform_TypeG_RO
SCALE 1/15 2L _
/ £ £ o ENTRANCE COLUMN PLTO.5X61':6875X49.8“75 A36 I\II'AV Platform_Typel_RO
£ £ X (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PLT1/2"X61 11/16"X49 7/8" A36 NAV - Platform_TypeH_RO
& A E B (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
() BOLT, CARRIAGE S/ bz 1/2 %grﬁgé $Ig/:|LT\§ l ¢ & @ ' (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV (6) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
\’’) AS00 HSS3 1/2°X3 1/2'K1/4" 4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV (PRETENSIONED)
(6) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULPLREEE/;}JOE/ELDV A36 PLT1/4"X8 15/16"X4" A\ ENTRANCE COLUMN EP)RETENSIGNED) (6)WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(6) WASHER 3(/4 F436 GALV ) YEB STIFFENER PLATE (6) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
\ (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV 6) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
— (PRETENSIONED) ©) /
) PLT1/2"X11 1/8"X11 1/8" A36 P6 COLUMN SPLICE PLATE
£ (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV DETAIL BA (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
(2) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV 38 mm [1%"] E (SNUG TIGHT) SCALE 1/5 ; . D
n 1" —=]
(SNUG TIGHT) \ \ N (8) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV _ 414n |
l , (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV ki Y O
— < — BN (8) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK >
o A } (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK L b e ) O 2
N Te 4R TII® :
25 mm [1"] 9] | (8) Washer 3/4 F436 Galv. 2
L
(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV o l l\[ [ | & <
1 1 [32]
(2) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK / J o [ (8)WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV B
(6) DTI 3/4 F959 GALY / (4) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV * (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK (8)BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV S
(6) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK (4) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV =
DETAIL BE
SECTION H-H
SCALE 1/10 (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV SCALE 1/5 VIEW K-K
SCALE 1/15 DETAIL BF

SCALE 0.08 : 1

CL102 - COLUMN SPLICE CB100 - COMPRESSION BEAM OH102 - OVER INCLINE ENTRANCE OH103 - OVER INCLINE UI102 - INCLINE PLATFORM




PLT1/4"X7 5/8"X1 1/2" A36 7041 - ENTRANCE FENCE

WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV
NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

3/8"-16 NYLON CAP NUT
PLT1/4"X3"X1" A36 OMEGA II RETAINING PLATE FOR ENTRANCE CO

STICKER ON FRONT AND INSIDE OF COLUMNS

TOP OF STICKERS 54" ABOVE GROUND

DETAIL BB
SCALE 1/10

1/4"-20 NYLON CAP NUT
NUT 1/4-20 GALV HEAVY HEX
WASHER 0.25 TYPE A FLAT GALV

BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/4-20X1 GRADE A GALV

PLT1/4"X2 3/4"X2 1/2" A36 SIMPLE HINGE COLUMN TAB

S ——— (2) 3/8" ANCHOR BOLT NUT CAP
(2) NUT, HEX 3/8-16 GRA GALV
(2) NUT, HEX 3/8-16 GRA GALV

PLT1/4"X3 1/2"X3" A36 LATCH PLATE

BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

PLT1/4"X2 3/4"X2 1/2" A36 SIMPLE HINGE COLUMN TAB

T
N

DETAIL BD
SCALE 1/8

HSS6"X3"X3/16" A500 GRADE B NAV/DST ENTRANCE HEADER TUBE

(2) THICK FENDER WASHER 3/8 LOW CARBON ZINC FINISH

(2) POWERS 3/8X3.75 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7415SD2 (2" MIN EMBED)

PRE-FLIGHT STICKER WITH SKY RAIL (ENTRANCE COLUMN SHAPE)_R1

DETAIL BC
SCALE 1/8

4

PLT1/4"X7 5/8"X1 1/2" A36 7041 - ENTRANCE FENCE

/ PLT1/4"X73 1/2"X18 3/8" A36 7041 - ENT DOOR UNIVE

= /QDH

PLT1/2"X13 1/4"X2 5/16" A36 DST - MID COLUMN ADJUSTMENT PLATE

MOVING TENSION BAR UP AND
DOWN FROM CENTER HOLE ON
ADJUSTMENT PLATE WILL RAISE
AND LOWER OH BY 1/4"

PER HOLE

- BACK TENSION BAR_RO

(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

L HSS3 1/2"X3 1/2"X1/4" A500 GRADE B DST/NAV ENT COL FOR BADASS HINGE

1/n
6%

[
=)

&Eu

1||

N
LTSECT ION BP-BP

SCALE 1/25
- = 8II

=% [
|

(6) STEEL CLEVIS PIN WITH COTTER PIN, 3/4" DIA, 2 1/2" LONG

(2) PLT3/4"X119 9/16"X2" A36 DST2020

CL106 - AN COLUMN & TENSION BARS

(3) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(3) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(3) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

(3) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

*SNUG-TIGHT

CL104 - COLUMN CAP

1/4"-14X7/8" STAINLESS STEEL TAPPING SCREW WITH HEX WASHER HEAD (MMC 95135A615)
P6"STD A500 GRADE C PIPE COLUMN

O

©

o=
i

PLT11GAX6.5X4.1875 A36 5397 - HAND HOLD CAP

R B
38

(1) BOLT 5/8-11X4 1/2 A325 GALV
*SNUG TIGHT

(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

(1) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

(1) LPL RND 2 5/16" A36 PUCK BLOCKOFF

*INSTALL TRACK BLOCK OFFS

ATTACHED

WHERE THERE IS NO OVERHEAD

INSTALL TRACK BLOCK OFFS
EXCEPT WHERE OVERHEADS ATTACH

(1) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

:133HS

PARTS LIST

PART NUMBER g—’f_v DESCRIPTION MASS
B0.375-16X1.5A307G 4 | BOLT 3/8-16X1 1/2 A307 GALV .0311 kg
B0.375-16X3.25A307G 4 [BOLT 3/8-16X3 1/4 A307 GALV .0578 kg
FWO0.375USSG 16 | WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV .0000 kg
FWO0.5USSG 4 |WASHER 0.5 TYPE A FLAT GALV .0173 kg
N0.375-16A194G 8 | NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK .0154 kg
NO0.5-13A194G 4 [NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK .0325 kg
RAA55928 1 |HR13R4 - RAIL WELDMENT 28.8781 kg
RAA648191 1 |HARNESS RACK 2015 - BASE WELDMENT 35.9803 kg
RAA752708 2 |HR13R1 - SUPPORT TUBE WELDMENT 8.7924 kg
TYP751569 2 |HVY DUTY THREADED (1/2"-13) STEM CASTER W/DEBRIS CAP 5" X 1-1/4" POLYURETHANE WHEEL 4477 kg
TYP751570 2 |HEAVY DUTY THREADED (1/2"-13) STEM CASTER W/ TOTAL LOCK 5" X 1-1/4" POLYURETHANE WHEEL | .4876 kg

(B0.375-16X3.25A307G)

@0.375-16X3.25A307G

FWO0.375USSG

FW0.375USSG

FW0.375USSG ‘
NO0.375-16A194G

..RAA752708

B0.375-16X1.5A307G

<

TYP751570 '& 7,
I

FWO0.375USSG

N

B0.375-16X3.25A307G
FWO0.375USSG Y

A

TYP751569

B0.375-16X3.25A307G

-FWO.375USSG

FWO0.375USSG
S N0.375-16A194G

..RAA752708

RAAG48191

8,  (Tvp7s1569
)

&

B0.375-16X1.5A307G
FW0.375USSG

N0.5-13A194G
-FWO.5USSG

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER
CO 80138, USA

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

JOB NO: 10615

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES

AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV:

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010

vaw‘ropescoursesinc‘com

1321 mm [4'-4"]

SEP750590 N0-375-16A194C -TYP751570
EN100 COURSE ENTRANCE CL103 - COLUMN PLATE COVER CL105 - TRACK BLOCK OFF HARNESS RACK
PARTS LIST
ENP761944 pART NUMBER | LTEM DESCRIPTION MASS PLT0.75X2.75X1.0625 A36 STDCOMP - DBL OH CROSS TRACK BLOCK WITH SIDES (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
— = QrY PLT3/8"X41 15/16"X5 3/8" A36 WW-LOWER SUPPORT A (8) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
ENA762037 4 |RCI - 6' FENCE COLUMN WELDMENT 15.5498 kg BOLTS AND PLATES (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
ENK188189) et — ] ENA762836_ST 1 |NAV/DST - LEFT ENTRANCE COLUMN WELDMENT (WITH FENCE TABS) 40.8764 kg P o RECTION PLT3/8"X41 15/16"X5 3/8" A36 WW-LOWER SUPPORT A
il ENA762838_ST 1 |NAV/DST - RIGHT ENTRANCE COLUMN WELDMENT (WITH FENCE TABS) 40.8764 kg ) o BOLTS AND PLATES
ENK188189 32 |3" UNIVERSAL COLLAR BRACKET ATTACHEMENT - BLACK KIT C-CUNI3KBK 4628 kg BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 GRADE A GALV Eg;ﬁ IANN'SIPR;ACTTEI?)N PLT3/8'X88 7/8"X3" A36 WW-HANGER P POINT IN DIRECTION
| — . ) ) OF ARROW
-+ ENP761941 2 |OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 99" BLACK 8.2671 kg NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK OF ARROW HSS6"X3"X1/4" A500 IOH OH1 TUBE
a—— ENP761943 1 |OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 47.47" BLACK 3.9724 kg WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV \
- | | ENP761944 2 |OMEGA SECUR FENCE PANEL 6' with 2" tube x 77" BLACK 6.4502 kg PLT3/8"X88 7/8"X3" A36 WW-HANGER P s — . ﬂﬁ ﬂ‘—\ :
T R — ENP762817 8 |PLT1/4"X3"X1" A36 OMEGA II RETAINING PLATE FOR ENTRANCE CO .0904 kg / / \ \
L L IOl [ g = / \ = g |
ENA762037)—hl DETAIL BM :
SCALE1/8
BOLTS AND PLATES BOLTS AND PLATES

ENK188189

%V%E 2

DETAIL BG
SCALE 0.09 : 1

"17 0 mm [0-0"]

0

1959 mm [6'-

5%"]

VIEW BK-BK
SCALE 0.045

(4) 3/8"-16 NYLON CAP NUT
(4) NUT, HEX 3/8-16 GRA GALV
(4) WASHER 3/8 F436 GALV

(4) POWERS 3/8X3.75 EXPANSION ANCHOR 7415SD2 (2" MIN EMBED)

2036 mm [6'-8%"]

ENA762037

ENK188189

ENA762838_ST

2543 mm [8'-4%4"]

4661 mm [15'-3%"]

(o
©

ey

G

[)
ENP761944 ENP761941
ENA762037 ENA762037
-
X
= ENP761943
£
N
<
o
i
ENP761944 o
ENP761941
o | 4
- €_] z

o %9

ENA762037

ENA762037

ENA762836_ST

EN101 ENTRANCE BARRIER

BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16X1 3/4 GRADE A GALV

ENP762817

3/8"-16 NYLON CAP NUT

NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV

DETAIL BH CUT
SCALE 0.1

(2) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(2) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

SECTION BL-BL
SCALE 1/ 20

(3) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

(3) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(3) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(3) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 GRADE A GALV

(3) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

(3) 5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT

POLY-FIX PLASTIC ROPE CROSS FITTING

POINT IN DIRECTION
OF ARROW

POINT IN DIRECTION
OF ARROW

jl'

BOLTS AND PLATES
POINT IN DIRECTION
OF ARROW

POINT IN DIRECTION

BOLTS AND PLATES
/7 OF ARROW

BOLTS AND PLATES
POINT IN DIRECTION
OF ARROW

/

|

C—m

/

(2) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

(2) BOLT 5/8-11X2 1/2 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
(2) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

I WRGTEES 8/ BSEE

(2) BOLT 5/8-11X2 1/2 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

(3) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(3) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(3) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(3) BOLT 5/8-11X2 1/2 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

PL100 WALKWAY

5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT

WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

BOLT 5/8-11X2 1/2 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

PLT3/8"X23 11/16"X30 1/4" A36 WW-PLATFORM TRANS P

PLT3/8"X41 15/16"X5 3/8" A36 WW-LOWER SUPPORT A

HSS10"X2"X3/16" A500 GRADE B WW-FLOOR BEAM TU

COURSE CONNECTION DETAILS




(44

HSS1 1/2"X1 1/2"X3/16" AS00 HSS TUBE )
:133HS

MOVING TENSION BAR UP AND — % %

DOWN FROM CENTER HOLE ON [ ]
ADJUSTMENT PLATE WILL RAISE 7 g
AND LOWER OH BY 1/4" I

PLT3/4"X106 1/8"X2 1/8" A36 EXP2SR - SKY RAIL TENSION BAR

|]’||_:'r—<

PER HOLE 4 X 1" WELDS ~
PLT1/2"X5 1/16"X4 1/4" A36 DST - HANGER ARM TYPE A ADJUSTMENT PLATE | EVENLY SPACED
3/16| 1 AROUND PIPE

CAULK UNWELDED SEAMS TYP PLT0.5X6X6 A36 HSS TUBE END PLATE SPLICE ‘ \ \ Ll
_ ||
_\ DETAIL AT

$\

1K

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

CO 80138, USA

STEEL CLEVIS PIN WITH COTTER PIN, 3/4" DIA, 2 1/2" LONG

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER

G}) SCALE1/8 | oo o 1
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV -
% (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV 3 ® 93 (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
\(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK Fo By (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
K/ (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

PLT1/2"X12"X6" A36 SPLICE PLATE

@

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES
AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV

JOB NO: 10615

&

(4) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV
*SNUG TIGHT

(4) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

(4) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV
*SNUG TIGHT

o] *SNUG-TIGHT (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV SCALE 1/20
A SECTION AU - AU

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV SECTION A-A
*SNUG-TIGHT
OH100 CONNECTION /—\ ] SECTION AR-AR
SCALE 1/30
3/16 e SCALE 1/30

(4) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

/ HSS6"X6"X1/4" A500 HSS TUBE

o ki 3/16

PLT3/8"X27"X5 13/16" A36 TAKE OFF RAMP LAP PLATE

Www.ropescoursesinc.com

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010

/ HF. o o }
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK [ L7 L7

13 (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(4) BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/4-10X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV
*SNUG TIGHT

(4) BOLT 1/2-13X2 A307 GALV
*SNUG-TIGHT

(4) WASHER 1/2 F436 GALV

PLT0.375X15.75X9 A36 SKYRAIL STANDARD SUPPORT PLATE (4) WASHER 1/2 F436 GALV

(4) NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV

HSS6"X6"X1/4" A500 HSS TUBE

(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PLT0.75X15.75X10.5 A36 SKYRAIL BOLTED SPLICE PLATE

HSS10"X6"X3/8" A500 HSS TUBE
HSS3"X3"X3/16" A500 GRADE B KNEE BRACE

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV (6) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV i

X -
PRE-TENSIONED (6) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV — e ———— PLT0.5X9.25X5.5 A36 EXP2 - CB END PLA
(6) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK °°
(6) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV . J
*PRE-TENSIONED SAME AS
IN SR102
R g\ (2) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
) *SNUG TIGHT
*NOTE: INSTALL THE TENSION BAR TO THE SKY RAIL ARMS FIRST , (2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
NEXT TIGHTEN THE TENSION BAR WITH THE ARM LEVEL ]
THEN BEGIN INSTALLING THE SKY RAIL SECTIONS
P6"STD A500 GRADE C EXP2 - SKYRAIL OVERHEAD PIPE 1 (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV (2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
*PRE-TENSIONED (2) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
HRF1/2"X2" A572-50 EXP2 - UPPER RAIL 1 (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV SECTION B-B
SSRND7/8" 304/304L STAINLESS LOWER RAIL 1 (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK SCALE 1/20

SR100 - SKY RAIL ARM SR101 - SKY RAIL SECTION SR102 - LANDING CONNECTIONS SR103 - RAMP SUPPORT

(2) 3/8"-16 NYLON CAP NUT
(2) NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

BLACK COMFORT DRAINAGE MAT 2' X 3.2'

SKY RAIL CONNECTION DETAILS

*NOTE BOLT HOLE PATTERNS BEFORE STARTING TO INSTALL —
3792 (2) WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV »
> ' (2) WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV ° 1'-3%6" == SAD WRAPS ARGUND THE EDGE AND 0O (© %)
>I (2) BOLT 3/8-16X4 A307 GALV BOLTS FROM THE BOTTOM P@r-1%"
° *SNUG TIGHT p3Ye OLTS FRO 0TTO i I | .
4688 — s AN \ \ 0O - }
ss0s0000aa ° 4 —— G — PLACE BOLTS ||
0000000000 (o] [e]
sissisioee = "4°°'4T°°]%| THROUGH HOLES i | B1-3%4"
3393893322 P H‘\ | BEFORE PLACING o)
sssssisss |00 0 9 @ 9 | H H PAD ON THE 1%" e o
sesecseces ’ Y~ — | PLATFORM AND
it . o — | | | | | BOLTING IT DOWN (6) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK 10
= _  _ _ _  _'__ 4
- - = . Jlin o o d | H ‘H | [ (6) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
N
” i 1 I IS B I = SECTION AE-AE
3792 4792 i - .: ::é:::’j:.::iii.;tl‘i::i | SCALE 0.1
ANTI - FATIGUE MAT
CONNECTION DETAILS SAME AS "
- 3%"TYP (6) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
IN SR102 i
(8) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV =
*SNUG TIGHT (4) NUT, HEX 5/8-11 GRA GALY —X NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK J ii)RE(-)TLETNZ/;S&J%B A325 FULL THREAD GALV
(8) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV 4) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16X1 1/2 GRADE A GALV
, / /
(8) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK (4) WASHER 0.625 TYPE A FLAT GALV YoNUG TIGHT
(4) CAP SCREW, HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD5/8-11X2 STAINLESS 316 (FILL EVERY HOLE WITH BOLT) S =
*SNUG TIGHT
PLT1/2"X47 1/2"X38 3/8" A36 DST - LANDING WW PLATE o
(4) BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/4-10X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV VIEW AV-AV PAD1 1/4"X11"X2 9/16" ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP EDGE PAD i
*SNUG TIGHT SCALE 1/35 PAD1.25X94.438X30.625 ASTM F2440-04 HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP SLOPE PAD
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK o
PAD1.25X80.75X30.625 ASTM F2440-04 1116
HIGH IMPACT FOAM LANDING RAMP SLOPE PAD
(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV 5 =
*PRE-TENSIONED .
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK ! SSECC;EI(E)T /EE)E . = e (8) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
I |, (8) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV 2 [ | e e
== < — — (8) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
e A (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALY — o o (8) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
HSS6"X6"X1/4" A500 HSS TUBE *PRE-TENSIONED
- =7 A (4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
1'-5 /15 >
° ° % (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
o o /4} o (4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
\ HSS8"X6"X1/4" A500 HSS TUBE —_] BOLT 3/8-16X1 1/2 A307 GALV A
HSS6"X6"X1/4" A500 HSS TUBE — *SNUG TIGHT (4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
* _
HSS10"X6"X3/8" A500 HSS TUBE (FILL EVERY HOLE WITH BOLT) PRE-TENSIONED
E— \ f
o L= 5
[| HSS6"X6"X1/4" AS00 Hos Tupe  WASHER 0.375 TYPE A FLAT GALV ﬂ
HSS3"X3"X3/16" A500 GRADE B RAMP KNEE BRACE

(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV
(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

(4) DTI 3/4 F959 GALV

NUT 3/8-16 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

*PRE-TENSIONED (4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK BOLT ON THIS PAD FIRST
(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV BECAUSE IT FITS UNDER THE OTHERS
*PRE-TENSIONED
DETAIL D
SCALE 1/5

SR104 - TAKEOFF CONNECTIONS SR105 - RAMP PADDING SR106 - SKY RAIL ENDS SR107 - SKY RAIL ENDS




FASTEN THE BRAKE ASSEMBLY TO THE SIDE PLATES ON THE SKY RAIL

USING THE BOLTS THAT ARE SHIPPED ATTACHED TO THE BRAKE SKY RAIL LANDING COLUMN

—_— O]
p =:i-z ]

JOT—
\J =1 —+
//‘ . — T
THE BRAKE TROLLEY IS ON THIS RAIL AND
CONNECTS WITH WHITE WEBBING TO THE BRAKE |:

€R4.0 - Mechanical Brake Course Kit w Fa@

(2) WASHER 1/2 F436 GALV

(2) WASHER 1/2 F436 GALV

(2 BOLT 1/2-13X2 A307 GALY (2) NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

-SNUG TIGHT

BRAKE ASSEMBLY PLATES SHOULD BE ON f&

THE SIDE CLOSER TO THE TAKE OFF DETAIL A
SCALE 1/ 10

. o
SECTIONB-B MMM

SCALE 1/ 10

INSTALL MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PULLEY SO IT LINES UP WITH THE COUNTER WEIGHT
TROLLEY AND BRAKE PULLEY. THE HOLE IN THE BRACKET IS
SLOTTED TO ALLOW FOR ALIGNMENT. TIGHTEN PIVOT

BOLT ONCE IT IS ALIGNED.

THE CANTILEVER PLATE IS DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PULLEY BRACKET.

eN=
=4= ~{
o -
=
674" —==
L]
(@) O NUTS MUST BE ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF
T THE VERTICAL RAIL AS THE GREEN PLATE
6" FOR CLEARANCE AS THE PLATE MOVES.
L]
AN AN ‘ [
N = =

(4) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
- SNUG TIGHT

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

(4) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV
(4) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

‘

VIEW FROM TAKEOFF PLATFORM

NOTE: SCALE 1/ 20

A COUNTERWEIGHT MOUNTED TO THE OTHER
SIDE OF THE SKY RAIL WILL REQUIRE RAISING

THE BRAKE PULLEY ARM TO ITS HIGHEST POSITION
AND RELOCATING PULLEYS ACCORDINGLY.

INSTALL BRAKE RAIL STOP LIGHT

(e
)

IMPORTANT:

A MAXIMUM OF TWO WRAPS SHOULD REMAIN ON THE
SPOOL WHEN THE COUNTERWEIGHT SIGNAL IS IN THE
GREEN POSITION.

STEP 2: LINE GOES INTO THIS PULLEY

~— STEP 4: LINE TIES OFF AT
THIS EYEBOLT

| — STEP 3: LINE GOES AROUND THE
COUNTERWEIGHT PULLEY

BACK COVER REMOVED FOR CLARITY

VIEW FROM LANDING
SCALE 1/30

INSTALL BRAKE

BRAKE SPOOL DETAIL

STEP 1: GREY LINE COMES OUT OF THIS PULLEY

LINE

/ LINES SHOULD NOT CROSS EACH OTHER

BACK COVER REMOVED FOR CLARITY

T~ ADD OR REMOVE WEIGHTS UNTIL BRAKE
RETURNS PROPERLY. A RETURN TIME OF 3 TO 4
SECONDS IS CORRECT.

ADJUST COUNTER WEIGHT

+133HS

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER
CO 80138, USA

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER

JOB NO: 10615

DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES

AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV:

277 North St, Allegan, MI 49010
WWW.ropescoursesinc.com

BRAKE TROLLEY SHOULD BE FULLY RETURNED AND RESTING
AGAINST THE STOP WHEN THE GREEN PLATE IS SEEN THROUGH THIS HOLE.
ADJUST KNOT ON COUNTERWEIGHT EYEBOLT IF NECESSARY.

VIEW FROM TAKEOFF PLATFORM
SCALE 1/ 30

ADJUST STOP LIGHT

GREEN PLATE PASSES IN FRONT OF RED PLATE.
CHECK FOR CLEARANCE AND SMOOTH OPERATION.

IMPORTANT:
/ PULL COUNTERWEIGHT TO TOP OF ASSEMBLY
ENSURE THE COUNTERWEIGHT CAN NOT BECOME

JAMMED OR WEDGED IN PLACE WHEN ALL THE WAY
UP. ADJUST ALIGNMENT OF STOP PIN AND GREEN
PLATE IF NECESSARY.

AFTER VERIFYING PROPER OPERATION OF
COUNTERWEIGHT, TIE LINE OFF ON
THIS EYEBOLT.

TOP VIEW OF STOP LIGHT
SCALE1/5

ISO VIEW OF STOP LIGHT
SCALE: 1/10

VERIFY STOP LIGHT OPERATION

6X10 SKY RAIL RULES STICKER ON THE TAKEOFF COLUMN,
FACING TOWARD THE ENTRY FROM THE COURSE.

IE

P
4
"‘|l-‘ .-;“"‘V "I‘-' {

L, N\

VIEW OF TAKEOFF PLATFORM
SCALE 1/ 40

6X10 WRONG WAY STICKER ON COURSE COLUMN NEXT
TO THE SKY RAIL LANDING, FACING THE COURSE.
TOP OF STICKER 5 FEET ABOVE THE PLATFORM.

TOP OF STICKER 5 FEET ABOVE THE SKY RAIL PLATFORM.

3X9 ENTER STICKER ON THE COURSE COLUMN NEXT
TO THE SKY RAIL TAKEOFF, FACING THE COURSE.
TOP OF STICKER 5 FEET ABOVE THE COURSE PLATFORM.

VIEW OF LANDING PLATFORM
SCALE 1/ 40

INSTALL SYSTEM SIGNS

O ”LQPJ: =0 ¥ :

INSTALL SO THE CORD CAN REACH THE LOCKOUT PIN
TO HANG THE SIGN FROM THE PIN WHEN CLOSED.

TOP VIEW
SCALE 1/10

3X12 CLOSED SIGN

VIEW OF CLOSED SIGN ASSEMBLY
SCALE 1/ 10

MASTERLOCK LOCKOUT LEASH CORD

#8-18 X 1" PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SELF DRILLING SCREW ZINC #2 POINT

MASTERLOCK LOCKOUT LEASH BODY
INSTALL THIS LOCKOUT IN THE 8X3 OVERHEAD
IF THERE IS ENOUGH ROOM, INSTEAD OF THE TRACK

HRR5/8" A36 RCITRACKENTLOCK - LOCK HANDLE

DETAIL C
SCALE 1/5

*INSTALL ON BOTH ENDS OF EACH SKY RAIL

INSTALL SYSTEM CLOSED ASSEMBIES

SKY RAIL INSTALLATION DETAILS




(52 _

5.2

ELP772417 U

COLUMN 1 o C

TYP27072

ELA678214

ELK56671

EL110
5.2
EL106
5.2
ELE26873
ELA768796
S / COLUMN 6
EL102
5.2
ELE26874
ol
ELA773977
y
ELE367859 a
ELA774408
COLUMN 2 i =
EL105 .
5.2
’
ELA678214
ELE42707

ELE26882

EL104

(o

ELE738550

COLUMN 3

ELE10509
=
s Y \\\\\\\\\\
L—]
===q;=======
COLUMN 7
ELE15693
ELA774408

. .;:::::::--‘-.'-___== ‘kﬁﬁ

=3 <:\</ b
° o - ,_————————=EE::::::::::Ea[ "”’b \\

COLUMN 5 ) :
'
ELE36244 ’

ELE36244

ELE10500

N A\w/AN

\ N/a v/

ELEMENT PARTS LIST

PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS 0'S &
ELA56300 1 DST2 - E125 - KELP WALK (192) 279.2245 lbmass | 1] 33HS | §
ELA678214 2 DST2 - E124 - ROLLING LOG EFA 73.2013 Ibmass S |2
ELA768796 1 DST2-E32 - LILLY PADS (192) 307.2161 Ibmass » e
ELA773977 1 DST2-E28 - 4IN ALTERNATING BEAM BURMA BEAM (192) 1513368 lbmass | & ¥ S g
ELA774408 1 DST-E46 - X FACTOR BEAM (192) 466.2735 bmass | & & o |F -
ELE10500 1 DST2-E35 - RICKETY BRIDGE (192) 1044808 bmass | = &[S & @ 5
ELE10509 1 DST2-E44 - DOUBLE DROOPY HANDLINE (180) 8.5049 Ibmass =3 5 453 IS
ELE15693 1 DST2-E53 - THREE LINE LUMBER ROPE BRIDGE (192) 23.1464 Ibmass | & 9 =2k2 |S
ELE26872 1 DST2-E88 - QUARTER FULL CARGO NET (192-180-92.25) 26.5930 Ibmass g Z s ; g%a |
ELE26873 1 DST2-E28 - ABB ROPE HANGER RIGHT (180-92.25) 10.7976 Ibmass % lé = |z z| 2 % =)
ELE26874 1 DST2-E28 - ABB ROPE HANGER LEFT (180-92.25) 13.0775 Ibmass §gg £olle |
ELE26882 1 DST2-E87 -STIRRUPS W HL (192-180-92.25) 1552471 lbmass | 8§ R 2 1 g S
ELE36244 1 DST2-E68-ISUSPENSION BRIDGE1 (192-180-92.25) 82.2204 bmass | © — © L I=
ELE367859 4 E134 - WAVE HANDLINE (180) 8.4785 Ibmass a o |2 fw 5
ELE42626 1 DST2-E38 - SWINGING STEPS (P192-E180-V92.25) 99.5548 lbmass | % g128 g
ELE42707 1 DST2-E102 - CHARLIE CHAPLIN SUSPENSION BRIDGE (92-180-92_25) 45.7891 lbmass | < sl |8
ELE55925 1 E57 - FLAT BUCKET NET (192-180-92.25) 24,0270 bmass | & = |RE | E
ELE738550 1 DST-E59 - FULL LUMBER BRIDGE (192-180-92.25) 90.4010 lbmass | . S|z |=
ELK56671 1 DST2 - E124 - ROLLING LOG ASSEMBLY 243.0610 Ibmass
ELP772417 2 PLT1/2"X25 5/8"X18" A36 LOWERED BEAM BOLTED ANGLE FACE 62.0236 Ibmass
TYP27072 2 TC4X4 PLASTIC TUBE CAP 4X4X3_16 5794 Ibmass =
=5
=2
S8
»h D
| 52 | g8
N

ELE26872

N

/

EL107

A

ELE367859 q ! ‘ |

6 COLUMN 8

EL100
5.2

ELA56300

EL112
5.2

FIRST LEVEL ELEMENT LAYOUT




ELEMENT PARTS LIST
PART NUMBER ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION MASS '[ ' S E
ELA774365 1 DST - SINGLE BEAM WITH HR ASSEMBLY 185.6403 Ibmass _LHH HS 5 §
ELA774416 1 E98 - BUMPY ZIG ZAG BEAM ASSEMBLY 200.9345 Ibmass 8 g
ELA774525 3 PEDESTAL ELEMENT ARM ASSEMBLY_INWARD ANGLE_SECOND LEVEL_R1 77.7876 Ibmass o 3 ®
ELA774540 1 PEDESTAL ELEMENT ARM ASSEMBLY_OUTWARD ANGLE_SECOND LEVEL_R1 75.9961 Ibmass é g § g
ELA774548 1 PEDESTAL ELEMENT ARM ASSEMBLY_TIPPED_OUTWARD ANGLE_SECOND LEVEL_R1 75.9961 Ibmass % § % (=
ELE10443 1 DST2-E4 - CHARLIE CHAPLIN (192) 8.2497 Ibmass = < S |& @ 5
ELE10448 1 DST2-E9 - ANGLED VERTICAL ROPE LADDER (192-180-92.25) 18.4224 Ibmass % 8 z % % % -
ELE10454 1 DST2-E15 - DEEP BURMA BUCKETS WITH HANDLINES AND FOOTLINE (192-180-92.25) 44,7732 Ibmass § (;3 <Z( é ('é ; %
ELE10455 1 DST2-E16 - ALTERNATING DEEP BURMA BRIDGE (192-180-92.25) 22.3582 Ibmass ; (ZD % E E. 3 8 ﬁ
ELE10506 1 DST2-E41 - ALTERNATING SPAGHETTI HANDLINE (180) 11.2025 Ibmass 3 lé 2 cz| 2 % =
ELE10508 1 DST2-E43 - DROOPY HANDLINE (180) 4.3023 Ibmass é) z g g ; ;" ® E
ELE15691 2 DST2-E62 - IBUMPY ROPE WALK1 (192) 9.8981 Ibmass gR?2 w g 3
ELE38062 1 DST2 - E54 - TWO LINE LUMBER ROPE BRIDGE (192) 23.8133 Ibmass @ =0 e =
ELE41839 1 E55 - EASY LOOP HAND LINE (E184) 12.8671 Ibmass ﬁ 1 OZO o‘% E
ELE42724 1 DST2-E99 - TWO LINE BRIDGE WITH FLAT ISLANDS (192) 60.1979 Ibmass o S 28 e
ELE42743 1 E96 - LILLY STIRRUPS (P192-E180-V92_25) 123.0007 Ibmass <Ot @) 5 E %
ELE678218 1 E119 - VEE BOX (192-180-92.25) 25.5728 Ibmass E =13 = =
ELE749971 1 E120 - THREE LINE STIRRUPS (192-180-89.1875) 115.7470 Ibmass @ 9‘ g = 2
ELE776137 20 DST2 - FERRULE END DROP LINE SUB-ELE. 1.5649 |bmass
ELP770006 2 PLT1/2"X30 5/8"X18" A36 SUPER LOWERED BEAM BOLTED ANGLE FACE 74.5219 Ibmass
ELP770008 2 PLT1/2"X22 3/8"X10" A36 RING CLAMP HORIZONTAL PLATE_R1 21.7091 Ibmass ;
ELP770009 2 PLT1/2"X23 15/16"X6" A36 RING CLAMP DIAGONAL PLATE_R1 19.5231 Ibmass % %
P ELP772391 4 PLT1/2"X11 7/16"X8 3/8" A36 RING CLAMP INVENTOR 2017 6.3154 Ibmass = é
@ . - ELP772414 4 PLT1/2"X18"X16 1/4" A36 SINGLE BEAM BOLTED ANGLE FACE 37.5895 Ibmass g Gg)
g @ @ / ELP773365 1 HSS4"X4"X3/16" A500 GRADE B SUPER LOWERED BOLTED BEAM_PEDESTAL ELEMENT_R1 156.5773 Ibmass ] %
ﬁ // ELP776138 20 PLT1/4"X3"X3/4" A36 E160 - ROLLER RAIL PLATE FOR HL .1346 Ibmass % §
@’ ] —””,,:ﬂGP GPP753953 2 NAV/DST COLUMN PAD 6.625ID X 10.625 OD X 73 5.8000 Ibmass §§
g @ @ ﬁ ] TYP27072 6 TC4X4 PLASTIC TUBE CAP 4X4X3_16 .5794 Ibmass -
ﬁ — __— |

A
F Mﬂ 4 U// J

GPP753953 = | _—T"

) u 3 G - o \§
N—"1 =T = /\ v ;
] /ﬂ/ g /\ \n/\/a\ \ \-
i 4 i N\ \ D\ = 0
| e e | \ ; e
0 f L/ ;,‘:;,;:/\u = \- [

OLUMN 6_-< [

ELE10454

COLUMN 1

ELE42724

SECOND LEVEL ELEMENT LAYOUT

ELA774416

ELP773365

ELE10455
ELE10448
ELP770008
\ ELP772414
ELP770009 .
ELP770006 \ \
I \ /1/
4 ,
By
{/

ELA774540

&

4 '/
(7

\‘.\1 \
D (B i

A
8

—

@

ELE10506

ELE38062

COLUMN 4

ELE10443

COLUMN 3




5/8" ALUMINUM FERRULE

5/8" GALV STANDARD DUTY THIMBLE

5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT

WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

SCREW, TAPPING No. 8 - 18 - 1 1/4X1.25 CR 100 DEG FLT CNTRSNK HEAD PREFAB

5/8" ALUMINUM CROSS TEE

0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH

0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH

5/8" ALUMINUM FERRULE

LPL2"X4" DST2-4IN PINNED BEAM LUMBER

BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/2-13X5 GRADE A GALV PREFAB

WASHER 0.5 TYPE A FLAT GALV (PREFAB)

NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PREFAB

S
+133HS

0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH

POLY-FIX PLASTIC ROPE CROSS FITTING

PROJECT NAME: BOONDOCKS FOOD

& FUN - PARKER
DESCRIPTION: 8 POLE 2 LEVEL CUSTOM SKY TRAIL® DISCOVERY

WITH (1) 60° SKY RAIL® AND SUN SHADES
AUTHOR: ROSTAM| DATE: 11/23/2021| REV

18706 COTTONWOOD DR, PARKER

CO 80138, USA

SITE ADDRESS: BOONDOCKS FOOD&FUN-PARKER

N
o
HSS3"X3"X3/16" AS00 DST2-SPB TUBE (3) SCREW, TAPPING No. 8 - 18 - 1 1/4X1.25 CR 100 DEG FLT CNTRSNK HEAD PREFAB =
o
=2
NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK 8
5/8" ZINC PLATE QUICK LINK
5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT o
8 1S
=8
0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH - 5%
R
£8
2 £
EL102 - 4 INCH ALTERNATING BURMA BEAM 5
EL100 - ELEMENT ENDS EL101 - CROSS TEE EL103 - CROSS FITTING 52
(4) BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/2-13X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV PREFAB o
*SNUG TIGHT WASHER 0.5 TYPE A FLAT GALV (PREFAB) LPL2'X6" LILLY PAD LUMBER HALF _
NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PREFAB 0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH
(4) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
\ PLT1/2"X25 5/8"X18" A36 LOWERED BEAM BOLTED ANGLE FACE
\ (4) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
7/ill
o o o > o o [} HSS4"X4"X3/16" A500 NAV-LILLY PAD TUBE HOR
T
\ 1
N i 5/8" ALUMINUM FERRULE
BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV
WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(2) SCREW,DECK 9X3 FLAT 6LOBE
0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(4) SCREW,DECK 93 FLAT 6LOBE \\
L (2) BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV BOLT 5/8-11X6 A325 GALV
*SNUG TIGHT WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
(2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV WASHER 5/8 F436 GALY TC4X4 PLASTIC TUBE CAP 4X4X3_16
LPL4"X4" STST - STIRRUP WOOD (2) WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV W
(2) NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK =
EL104 - STIRRUP =
EL105 - ROLLING LO EL106 - LILY PAD EL107 - FERRULE —
5 - G LOG O
LLl
=
=
(2) 5/8" ZINC PLATE QUICK LINK (2) SCREW,DECK 9X2.5 FLAT 6LOBE 8
BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/2-13X4 GRADE A GALV PREFAB LPL2"X6" E59 - FLB - BOARD
BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/2-13X5 1/2 GRADE A GALV PREFAB E
WASHER 0.5 TYPE A FLAT GALV (PREFAB) LLl
(2) 5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT s
0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH
NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PREFAB SCREW,DECK 9X2.5 FLAT 6LOBE (TN
(2) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK d

0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH
(2) SCREW,DECK 9X2.5 FLAT 6LOBE

LPL2"X4" NAV-E65 - IRB LUMBER1

EL108 - PLUMBER TO PLUMBER

(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

WASHER 0.5 TYPE A FLAT GALV (PREFAB)

NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PREFAB

PLT3/8"X23 5/8"X2 1/2" A36
DOUBLE BEAM END PLATE GALV

LPL2"X4" EXP2 - 4IN PINNED BEAM LUMBER

HSS3"X3"X3/16" A500 EXP2 - ELEMENT SINGLE PINNED BEAM TUBE

EL109 - PINNED BEAM

0.625 in COMBI ROPE LENGTH

5/8" ALUMINUM FERRULE

5/8" X 2" GALVANIZED EYE BOLT
WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

EL110 - FULL LUMBER BRIDGE

LPL2 1/2"RND NAV-E62 - IBRW LUMBER1

EL111 - BUMPY ROPE WALK

WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK

BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV

PLT0.25X3.25X3.25 A36 P3 CAP PLATE

PLT3/8"X18"X7 1/4" A36 FORMED ELEMENT FACE ANGLE 2

EL112 - KELP WALK

PLT3/8"X15"X6" A36 FIXED BEAM END PLATE

BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/2-13X6 1/2 GRADE A GALV PREFAB

LPL2"X4" EXP2 - 4IN ZIG ZAG LUMBER 1
(2) BOLT 5/8-11X2 1/2 A325 FULL THREAD GALV

(2) NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
(2) WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

HSS4"X4"X3/16" A500 EXP2 - ELEMENT ZIG ZAG BEAM TUBE 1

WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
NUT 1/2-13 GALV ANCHO-LOCK PREFAB

EL113 - BUMPY ZIG ZAG BEAM

BOLT 3/4-10X3 1/2 A325 GALV
WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV

DTI 3/4 F959 GALV 7«
NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
,,_|E
i ;|
BOLT 3/4-10X3 A325 FULL THREAD GALV
WASHER 3/4 F436 GALV ’r‘"
DTI 3/4 F959 GALV L,E,_

NUT 3/4-10 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
BOLT 5/8-11X6 A325 GALV

WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV
NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
PLT1/2"X30 5/8"X18" A36 SUPER LOWERED BEAM BOLTED ANGLE FACE

PLT1/2"X23 15/16"X6" A36 RING CLAMP DIAGONAL PLATE_R1

HSS4"X4"X3/16" A500 GRADE B SUPER LOWERED BOLTED BEAM_PEDESTAL ELEMENT_R1

MOLDED ROUND STEP - BLACK

BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/8-11X2 1/2 GRADE A GALV

NUT 5/8-11 GALV ANCHO-LOCK
WASHER 5/8 F436 GALV

PLT1/2"X22 3/8"X10" A36 RING CLAMP HORIZONTAL PLATE_R1

EL114 - SPRING STEPS






